RECEIVED

g 4:24 pm, Nov 02, 2010
Alameda County

Environmental Health

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Former Signal Oil Station No. 20-6145
800 Center Street
Oakland, CA

lan Robb
Project Manager
Marketing Business Unit

| have reviewed the attached report dated November 2, 2010.

Chevron Environmental
Management Company
6111 Bollinger Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583

Tel (925) 543-2375

Fax (925) 543-2324
irobb@chevron.com

| agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. This information
in this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional Board guidelines
have been followed. This report was prepared by Conestoga Rovers Associates, upon who assistance

and advice | have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1) and
the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

| declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Sincerely,
= / o -
lan Robb

Project Manager

Attachment: Report
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5900 Hollis Street, Suite A

Emeryville, California 94608

Teleph : 10) 420-07 Fax: 10) 420-917
CONESTOGA-ROVERS elephone: (510) 420-0700 ax: (510) 420-9170
& ASSOCIATES http://www.craworld.com

November 2, 2010 Reference No. 312002

Mr. Mark Detterman

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

Re:  Second Semi-Annual 2010
Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling and Annual Update
Former Signal Oil Station (Chevron Site 20-6145)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California
Fuel Leak Case No. RO0454

Dear Mr. Mark Detterman:

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA) is submitting this Second Semi-Annual 2010 Groundwater
Monitoring and Sampling Report for the site referenced above (Figures 1 and 2) on behalf of
Chevron Environmental Management Company (Chevron). Groundwater monitoring and
sampling was performed by Gettler-Ryan, Inc. (G-R) of Dublin, California.

RESULTS OF 2010 MONITORING AND SAMPLING EVENTS

On February 25, 2010 and September 3, 2010, G-R monitored and sampled the site wells per the
established schedule. G-R’s September 14, 2010 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Package is presented as Attachment A. G-R’s first semi-annual 2010 groundwater monitoring
report was previously submitted to ACEH and uploaded to Geotracker. Current groundwater
monitoring and sampling data are presented in Table 1. Lancaster Laboratories’

September 20, 2010 Analytical Results is included as Attachment B. Historical groundwater
monitoring and sampling data are included as Attachment C.

Results of the September 3, 2010 monitoring event indicate the following:

Shallow Groundwater (MW-1A through MW-8)

e Shallow Groundwater Flow Direction Southwest
e Shallow Hydraulic Gradient 0.004
e Shallow Depth to Water 8.63 to 10.74 feet below grade

Equal
Employment Opportunity
Employer
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Intermediate Groundwater (MW-9, MW-11, MW-13, and MW-15)

e Intermediate Groundwater Flow Direction Southwesterly
¢ Intermediate Hydraulic Gradient 0.003
¢ Intermediate Depth to Water 9.95 to 10.21 feet below grade

Deep Groundwater (MW-10, MW-12, MW-14, MW-16, and MW-17)

e Deep Groundwater Flow Direction Varies
e Deep Hydraulic Gradient Varies
e Deep Depth to Water 10.35 to 11.52 feet below grade

Results of the 2010 sampling events are presented below in Table A:

TABLE A: 2010 HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATIONS

Location Date concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/L)
Groundwater ESLs! 100 100 1 40 30 20 5

MW-1A 2/25/2010 500 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25

MW-1A 9/3/2010 590 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25
MW-2 2/25/2010 120 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25
MW-2 9/3/2010 130 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25
MW-3 2/25/2010 1,800 15,000 42 320 1,600 1,100 330
MW-3 9/3/2010 4,000 32,000 65 690 3,100 4,900 380
MW-4 2/25/2010 54 56 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5
MW-4 9/3/2010 400 310 <5.0 <0.5 1.2 <1.5 <25
MW-5 2/25/2010 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5
MW-5 9/3/2010 62 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5
MW-6 2/25/2010 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25
MW-6 9/3/2010 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25
MW-7 2/25/2010 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5
MW-7 9/3/2010 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5
MW-8 2/25/2010 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25
MW-8 9/3/2010 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25
MW-9 2/25/2010 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -~
MW-9 9/3/2010 95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -

1 Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region (RWQCB), Screening for Environmental Concerns
at Sites with Contaminated Soil and Groundwater, Interim Final, November 2007, revised May 2008. - Table F-1a
where groundwater is a potential drinking water source

Worldwide Engineering, Environmental, Construction, and IT Services
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-3-
TABLE A: 2010 HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATIONS (CONT.)
Sample TPHd TPHg B T E X MTBE
Location Date concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/L)

Groundwater ESLs 100 100 1 40 30 20 5
MW-10 2/25/2010 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 --
MW-10 9/3/2010 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -~
MW-11 2/25/2010 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -~
MW-11 9/3/2010 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -~
MW-12 2/25/2010 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -~
MW-12 9/3/2010 65 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 --
MW-13 2/25/2010 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -~
MW-13 9/3/2010 58 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -~
MW-14 2/25/2010 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -~
MW-14 9/3/2010 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -
MW-15 2/25/2010 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -~
MW-15 9/3/2010 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 --
MW-16 2/25/2010 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -~
MW-16 9/3/2010 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -
MW-17 2/25/2010 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -~
MW-17 9/3/2010 67 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -~

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The results of ongoing groundwater monitoring and sampling at the site indicate the following:

e Dissolved hydrocarbons are centered on shallow well MW-3 and laterally defined in all
directions.

e Dissolved total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), and benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) in the intermediate and deep wells have decreased to
below laboratory detection limits, and TPH diesel (TPHd) has decreased to below
environmental screening levels, therefore vertically defining dissolved hydrocarbons.

Based on the above conclusions, CRA recommends discontinuing monitoring and sampling
intermediate and deep wells MW-9 through MW-17, but continuing semi-annual monitoring
and sampling shallow wells MW-1A through MW-8 to verify decreasing concentration trends
over time.

Worldwide Engineering, Environmental, Construction, and IT Services
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ANTICIPATED FUTURE ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring
G-R’s will monitor and sample site wells per the established schedule. CRA will submit a
groundwater monitoring and sampling report.

Additional Activity

In September 2010, CRA installed the low flow air sparge (LFAS) system and power pole and
notified PG&E to provide a power source to the system. In October 2010, California
Occupations Health and Safety conducted their inspection of the pressure vessel. Once PG&E
provides a power source, CRA will conduct a three month pilot test and prepare and submit a
comprehensive Pilot Test Results and Corrective Action Plan Report as requested.

Worldwide Engineering, Environmental, Construction, and IT Services
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Please contact Ms. Kiersten Hoey at (510) 420-3347 if you have any questions or require
additional information.

Sincerely,

CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES

Christine Orlowski Brandon Wilken, PG 7564

CO/mws/9

Encl.

Figure 1 Vicinity Map

Figure 2 Shallow Groundwater Elevation and Hydrocarbon Concentration Map
Figure 3 Intermediate Groundwater Elevation and Hydrocarbon Concentration Map
Figure 4 Deep Groundwater Elevation and Hydrocarbon Concentration Map
Table 1 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data

Attachment A Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data Package

Attachment B Laboratory Analytical Results

Attachment C Historical Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data

cc: Mr. Ian Robb, Chevron Environmental Management Company

Mr. Rene Boisvert, 800 Center LLC

Worldwide Engineering, Environmental, Construction, and IT Services
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Former Signal Oil Station 206145 _— Vicinity Map
800 Center Street
Oakland, California
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 20-6145
800 CENTER STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Page 1 of 3

HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS GENERAL CHEMISTRY
v?) L on
O - < o
.~ N =
3 S| = 5 T | X
> AR = S
g g = = z *? *? =
Q. O 3 § ] X 8 RS 2
1 — —
Location Date TOC | DTW | GWE ) = B T E X S Si > u:) = = )
Units ft ft  ft-amsl ML WL WL Uyl pyL wgL Uyl Ug/L [VI7/ PR VT 7/ PR VT 7/ § Hg/L u;f
MW-1A" (9/03/2010 1811 9.54 857 590 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <15 <25 - - - - - -
MW-2'  09/03/2010 18.40 9.98 842 130 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <15 <25 - - - - - -
MW-3'  09/03/2010 18.07 9.70 8.37 4,000 32,000 65 690 3,100 4,900 380 160,000 390 45900 531,000 <460 21,500
MW-4'  09/03/2010 1698 8.63 8.35 400 310 <5.0 <05 1.2 <15 <25 210,000 <250 2,000 400,000 <460 7,500
MW-5'  09/03/2010 17.68 9.28 8.40 62 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 - - - - - -
MW-6'  09/03/2010 17.33 9.13 8.20 <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 <25 - - - - - -
MW-7'  09/03/2010 19.26 10.74 852 <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 <25 - - - - - -
MW-8'  09/03/2010 17.79 9.75 8.04 <50 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <15 <25 - - - - - -
MW-9"  09/03/2010 18.42 10.01 8.41 95 <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 - - - - - - -
MW-10° 09/03/2010 17.99 10.35 7.64 <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 - - - - - - -
MW-11°  09/03/2010 18.68 10.21 8.47 <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 - - - - - - -

CRA 312002 (7)



FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 20-6145

TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

800 CENTER STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Page 2 of 3

HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS GENERAL CHEMISTRY
v?) (e} o
) - < 3
.~ N =

3 S| = 5 T | X
> AR = S
g g = = Z 2 2 =
o Q M 3 3 = B S g
i = = = = & = = S g
Location Date TOC | DTW | GWE ) = B T E X S Si > u:) = =~ Y
Units ft ft  ft-amsl ML (V77 PR VY74 PR VI7/ PR VU7 PR VY7 DR VY74 PR VY74 B (V7 PR VT 7/ PR Y74 B Hg/L u;f
MW-12°  09/03/2010 18.46 11.05 7.41 65 <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 - - - - - - -
MW-13*  (09/03/2010 1843 10.09 8.34 58 <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 - - - - - - -
MW-14° 09/03/2010 18.59 11.52 7.07 <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 - - - - - - -
MW-15"  (09/03/2010 18.38 9.95 8.3 <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 - - - - - - -
MW-16" (9/03/2010 18.57 10.95 7.62 <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 - - - - - - -
MW-17°  09/03/2010 18.55 10.81 7.74 67 <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 - - - - - - -
QA 09/03/2010 - - - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 <25 - - - - - -

CRA 312002 (7)



TABLE 1 Page 3 of 3
GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 20-6145
800 CENTER STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS GENERAL CHEMISTRY

v?) (e} o

Q0 ~ < &

= N =

3 S| = 5 T | X

> AR = S

e | ¢ i3

Q Q g 3 < ] S S 2

= = 2 2 £l S| & S 3
Location Date TOC | DTW | GWE & & B T E X S @ = 3 Z = S

Units ft ft  ft-amsl ML [VI-74 PR VT7/ PR VT 7/ DR VU7 DR VY74 DR VY7 DR VT 7/ B Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L U; T

Abbreviations and Notes:

TOC = Top of Casing

DTW = Depth to Product
GWE = Groundwater elevation

(ft-amsl) = Feet Above Mean sea level
ft = Feet
ug/L = Micrograms per Liter
TPH-DRO = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Diesel Range Organics
TPH-GRO = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Gasoline Range Organics
B = Benzene
T = Toluene
E = Ethylbenzene
X = Xylene
MTBE = Methyl tert butyl ether
-- = Not available / not applicable
<x = Not detected above laboratory method detection limit
1 Shallow Well
2 Intermediate Well
3 Deep Well

CRA 312002 (7)
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(//" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

TRA NS MI T TA L September 14, 2010

G-R #386492
TO: Ms. Kiersten Hoey
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Chevron (Signal Oil)
Project Coordinator Service Station #206145 (S-800)
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 800 Center Street
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Oakland, California
Dublin, California 94568 RO 0000454
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
VIA PDF Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data Package

Second Semi-Annual Event of September 3, 2010

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with copies of the above referenced data for your use.

Please provide us the updated historical data prior to the next monitoring and sampling event for our
field use.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any comments/questions.

trans/206145

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, CA 94568 » (925) 551-7555 » Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 « (316) 631-1300 « Fax (916) 631-1317



WELL CONDITION STATUS SHEET
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WELL CONDITION STATUS SHEET

ciientFaciity #: Chevron #206145 Job # 386492
site Adaress: 800 Center Street EventDate: ¢9-73_ (o
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: To e
APRON
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WELL CONDITION STATUS SHEET

clientFaciity #: Chevron #206145 Job # 386492
site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: 9. 13.1e
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: i~
APRON
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. All work is performed in accordance with the
GR Health & Safety Plan and all client-specific programs. The scope of work and type of analysis to be performed
is determined prior to commencing field work.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface probe.
Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes. In addition, all
depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are also recorded in the field
notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a minimum of three
well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, peristaltic or Grundfos), or disposable bailers.
Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the purging (additional
parameters such as dissolved oxygen, oxidation reduction potential, turbidity may also be measured, depending on
specific scope of work.). Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the bailer into
appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used. When pre-preserved
containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples
are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards, as directed by the
scope of work. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample identification, collection date and time,
analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler,
maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain
of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested, sample
identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is signed and dated
(including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples, beginning with the field
personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the
same compounds as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and decontamination water
generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical Waste Management located in Kettleman
Hills, California.

N;\California\forms\chevron-SOP-Sept. 2009



'7/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: g_3-10 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Soc
Well ID MW- | A Date Monitored: G~ 3_)0
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 34'=002 1"=004  2'=017  3'=0.38
Total Depth t6.72 Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6'= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water .S ft. [:] Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
7 e f 8 WF__ .07 = / 27 x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 4 gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]): _/©- 9?7
Time Started: (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equlpment: / Time Completed: 400 hrs)

. ! , . i i - Depth to Product: ft
gtls'pc:sab :(Ba;l;r ) é glsposab Be ?Ial er Depth to Water: 7 &

ainless Steel Bailer Tessure zjn er Hydrocarbon Thickness: &
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Descriptjen:
Suction Pump Peristaitic Pump S TAbsorbant Sock (Grd )

immer/ Absorbant Sock (circle one
Grl{ndfos QED Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Weill: gal
QED Biadder Pump Water Removed:
. Product Transferred to:

Other:
Start Time (purge): | [ ¢t Weather Conditions: elon e
Sample Time/Date: | 2. ¢ >/ | q-%-|p Water Color: Odor:@ I N ww'wl s s
Approx. Flow Rate: —— gpm. Sediment Description: AL

Did well de-water? 710 If yes, Time: __— Volume; _~— gal. DTW @ Sampling: _9. 8/
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) PH (umhosfem - (©1 F) (mgiL) (mv)
-~
1L4¢ I L84 AT 22.% PRE: J. R
1t $o .97 216 22.1
Y 4 6.83 212 22-0
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- ] A 2 xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8021)
2_x 500mi ambers]  YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-DRO wisgc (8015)
x 250mi amber|  YES HCL LANCASTER |FERROUS IRON
x 500ml polyl  YES NP LANCASTER |ALKALINITY
xvoavial] YES NP LANCASTER _INITRATE AS NITROGEN/SULFATE
xvoa viall  YES NP LANCASTER |CARBON DIOXIDE
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: v/

7
Add/Replaced Piug: 2" .~

Add/Replaced Bolt: (1) '
344 Marrc'sow/ﬁ)g 7Y R



(j/" Gerrier-Ryawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: Y _3_lo (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: To e
Well ID MW- 2 Date Monitored: 9. 3 ~ Jo
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume Y4=002 1'=004 22017  3'=0.38
Total Depth .4 ft. Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6'"= 150 12'=5.80
Depth to Water 9.9% Q Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
3.4 49 XVF©. )7 =_0. §«=7 x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: - gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW}: _/©. £ 7
Time Started: (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: #2400 hrs)
Di i . . Depth to Product: ft
. t|s¥)clasablgtBaI| ;r ) / Elsposabls ?'aller \/ Depth to Water: 7 &

ainless Steel Bailer ressure z_n er Hydrocarbon Thickness: &
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Descriptign:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump S TADSoEanS =
Grundfos QED Bladder Pump An:;"g::; ov eds‘f)ro:\nékio mg;'r e one) gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Wefl: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:

. Product Transferred to:

Other:
Start Time (purge): [/ 2-/% Weather Conditions: Clear
Sample Time/Date:}23 8 -/ §-3_[0 Water Color: /gg /4 Odor: @ I N ﬁéz* e =
Approx. Flow Rate: N gpm. Sediment Description: 1@ vie

Did well de-water? 40 If yes, Time: Volume: —— gal. DTW @ Sampling: _/@-/ &

Time Volume (gal.) pH Conductivi Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (umhos/cm ¢ uS) ( /I F) (ma/L) (mv)
}21% 6.5 6.2 $97 22.¥ pre: /.7
£22) [ G726 _ g 324 22. 4
/2B 2 AST &L 28 22 .73
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 3 x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8021)
2- x 500m| ambers YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-DRO w/sgc (8015)
x 250ml amber| YES HCL LLANCASTER |FERROUS IRON
x 500m! poly YES NP LANCASTER {ALKALINITY
X voa vial YES NP LLANCASTER |NITRATE AS NITROGEN/SULFATE
X voa vial YES NP LANCASTER |CARBON DIOXIDE
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:

QT Mo soy /8:97‘-& flanges(s)



7‘ GerrLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: g -3 [o (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: T o e
Well ID MW- 3 Date Monitored: 9- 3-lo
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 34'=002 1"=004  2'=017  3'=038
Total Depth Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6'= 1.50 12'=5.80
Depth to Water 9 / 9 . Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

4 3/ XWF_@.)) = @‘73 x3 case volume Estimated Purge Volume: Q gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]; [o.$ é
Time Started: /(2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: / (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer (_/ Disposable Bailer VA Depth to Product: f
Stainless Steel Bail - P Bail Depth to Water: / ft
ainless Steel Bailer Tessure a‘l er Hydrocarbon Thickness: &
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Degfription:
Suction Pump Peristaitic Pump S T Absarbany5oak G )
- - immer/ Absorbany/Sock (circle one
Gru'ndfo.s - QED Bladder Pump —_— Amt Removed from/&(immer: gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:;
. Product Transferred to:
Other:
Start Time (purge): (2S5 < Weather Conditions: 7
Sample Time/Date: | 320 / ¢ -3-/° Water Color:; 2 (ga a Odor:@ I N S -/ fou9
Approx. Flow Rate: ™~ gpm. Sediment Description: “Nan, !
Did well de-water? “o If yes, Time: — __Volume; — gal. DTW @ Sampling: _ (S . /O
Time Conductivi Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) PH (umhoslcm@ (@l F) (mg/L) (mv)
— ;
1258 o5 b>56 _ 4£97 23.%  PRE Q.4 = ppe: «~ 3
/300 L3 2 <1 ¥ 22.9
1% 02 2.y G4 <23 22. K
. LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- "2 ‘2 xvoa vial YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER |[TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8021)
2 x 500ml ambers YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-DRO wisgc (8015)
! x250mi amber YES HCL LANCASTER [FERROUS IRON
] x500ml poly YES NP LANCASTER |ALKALINITY
2 X voa vial YES NP LANCASTER |NITRATE AS NITROGEN/SULFATE
2 xvoa vial YES NP LANCASTER |CARBON DIOXIDE
COMMENTS:
Y% ” —
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: _Z Add/Replaced Boit:

3 Boart L/ A3 Llanges®)/TocB)



7‘ Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: .. e (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: c
Well ID MW- 4"_ Date Monitored: A-3.le
WellDiameter ___ 2 in. Volume 34'=002 1'=004  2'=017  3'=0.38
Total Depth ] ft. Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6'= 1.50 12'=5.80
Depth to Water J. b § ft. D Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
“-IM wF__\F - .0 x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume;_ & .2 gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: QX . S Z
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bail / Disposable Bailer / Depth to Product: fi
StlsPl st al eBr i P B Balle Depth to Water: - ft
ainless Steel Bailer n"essure :«'al r Hydrocatbon Thickness: &
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Péscription:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump Bk TAE Sock @ )
- - immer ant Sock (circle one
Gru.ndfos —_— QED Bladder Pump B —— Amt Removei?r?m Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other- Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): oq«s5 Weather Conditions: Sl

Sample Time/Date: {0 S~ /ﬁ’ 3, (o Water Color: _ £ ¢ &qv. Odor&P1 N ‘Sgl \o(st”
Approx. Flow Rate: el gpm. Sediment Description: NopE

Did weli de-water? NO If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: 2 Je

Time Conductivi Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal ) PH (umhos/cm -?:S) (O F) (mglL) (mv)
e
_oaxe  _.a< Ney _“HLF  2e.% PRE: {.§ ~67
oq3 1.5 02 _ Y ko 20t
LasTY 2. L 49 \-u'(( 2.0.
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 2 " xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
’ xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8021)
2. x500ml ambers|  YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-DRO wisgc (8015)
{ x250mlamber] YES HCL LANCASTER JFERROUS IRON
§ x500mipoly] YES NP LANCASTER |ALKALINITY
2 xvoaviall YES NP LANCASTER |NITRATE AS NITROGEN/SULFATE
__ 2. xvoaviall _YES NP LANCASTER |CARBON DIOXIDE
i
COMMENTS: M bEAISeN (p_ S€)

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Add/Repiaced Bolit:



| 7‘ GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number. 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: Q.30 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: e
Well ID MW- & Date Monitored: 2. 30
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 314'=002 1"=004  2'=047 3'=0.38
Total Depth 14.33 +« Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6" 1.50 12'=5.80
Depth to Water 4. 2,2 ft. D Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

lo.lo WF_ = L. x3case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: &_Q_ gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: _{\. 30

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump

Suction Pump

Grundfos

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other;

Sampling Equipment: i
Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Discrete Bailer

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product; ft
Depth to Water: e ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Visual Confirmation/Degcription:

Skimmer/ Abgbrbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal

Water Removed:,
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge):

lloo

Weather Conditions:

S Uiy

Sample Time/Date: | 12 3 /- 30

Water Color: _¢_7--"Bupd- Odor: Y 1B

Approx. Flow Rate: el apm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? __ 830 If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: ﬁ 30
Time Volume (gal.) H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) gal. P (umhosfem-pS) (D / F ) (mg/L) (mv)
7~
Mo\ 1.5 . 29 _2605 PRE2.2.
neg 20 213 2173 2.0.
nis S 24 2. S0 20.2-
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- S 4 xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER [TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8021)
2 % 500ml ambers YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-DRO wisgc (8015)
x 250ml amber]  YES HCL LANCASTER [FERROUS IRON
x 500mi poly|  YES NP LANCASTER |ALKALINITY
xvoaviall  YES NP LANCASTER INITRATE AS NITROGEN/SULFATE
xvoaviall  YES NP LANCASTER |CARBON DIOXIDE
" se)
COMMENTS: Moy sow 8/
A9

Add/Replaced Lock: ‘z

. P N
1)
Add/Replaced Plug: / > Add/Replaced Bolt:



(j/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

Pressure Bailer

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: }]R.-Do (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: =
Well ID MW- (o Date Monitored: G.3 e
Well Diameter 2 i Volume 34'=002 1'=0.04  2'=017 3'=038
Total Depth IS+ Factor (VF) 4=066 5'=102 6'= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water  4.413 ft. [_J} check if water column is less then 0.50 .
[ D\\ WF__ A = 1.2  3case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 30 gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: _{ O .33
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: );AOO hrs)
Disposable Bailer / Disposable Bailer / Depth to Product: ft
Depth to Water: P ft

Stainless Steel Bailer

Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual Confirmation/D iption:

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump 7 A T Sok 5
immer S ant o circle one
Grundfos QED Bladder Pump Amt Removed/from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Remoyéd from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Renoved:
) . Product Transferred to;
Other:
Start Time (purge): \|3 S Weather Conditions: Su \.b)_;'
Sample Time/Date: }] 535 /<1.3. o Water Color: _¢73@yJ)  Odor: Y /(D
Approx. Flow Rate: _—~" gpm. Sediment Description: S. 3y Xy
Did well de-water? A If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: 4.2~
Time Conductivity Tergperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) pH (umhosicm - ps) (&1 F ) (mg/L) mv)
nw3g .o 12 312’ 2.8 PRE: "2 -\
w4yl 2© 223 __225 @ _ 2.4
Myt 2o 220 332 _242.
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- [ o “® xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER [TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER _|TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8021)
~ % 500ml ambers|  YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-DRO wisgc (8015)
x 250ml amber|  YES HCL LANCASTER [FERROUS IRON
x 500ml poly]  YES NP LANCASTER JALKALINITY
xvoaviall  YES NP LANCASTER [NITRATE AS NITROGEN/SULFATE
xvoavial] YES NP LANCASTER |CARBON DIOXIDE
COMMENTS: Mpwasses £ (2.5€)

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



(//" GEerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: 9 I 3 ho (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: o), |
Well ID MW- 7 Date Monitored: 9/ 1o
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 34'=002 1'=0.04 22017  3'=0.38
Total Depth ] S . ‘; L fi. Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=1.02 "= 1.50 12"=5.80
Depth to Water I o- 77 ft. D Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft. ¢
S. ) 7 XVF __« '7 = s 87 x3 case volumg = Estimated Purge Volume: 2 B 3 gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + 0TW]: _[1.77
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer >( Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depthlo Vigter. f
[ ) ) _— Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump - T Absoreant Sock @ S
-_— - immer sorbant Sock (circle one
Gru.ndfo.s — QED Bladder Pump —_— Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
. - Product Transferred to:
Other:
Start Time (purge): 0930 Weather Conditions: C le_a\,
Sample Time/Date: 0 /S¥~  / 973l Water Color: ~ Clec 1, Odor: Y I(N)
Approx. Flow Rate: ~ gpm. Sediment Description: L :,I'H/
Did well de-water? A0 If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: /.20
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) PH (umhos/cm @ (®'! F) (mglL) mv)
643y . ¥ 73% goS 2.2 PRE: 2|
0536 /. b 7.26 yiv 210
0939 2.7 7.21 £17 21. 0
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 7 3 X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8021)
% _ x 500m}{ ambers YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-DRO w/sgc (8015)
x 250m| amber YES HCL LANCASTER |FERROUS IRON
x 500ml poly YES NP LANCASTER |ALKALINITY
X voa vial YES NP LANCASTER [NITRATE AS NITROGEN/SULFATE
X voa vial YES NP LANCASTER |CARBON DIOXIDE

comments: Le/| Box Flasgg Posty - SPend” 20 ma— e Fuppp,, Flanss
€ emeo - °

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Boilt:



GETTLER- RYan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility# Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: QR.%3.\e (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: (=~
Well ID MW- B Date Monitored: A.%. (e
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 34'=002 1"=0.04  2'=017 3'=0.38
Total Depth 20.06 f Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=1.02 6'= 1.50 12'=580
Depth to Water Q. ’)3’ ft. D Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

!Q 5! i Z } !5 x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: § gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Helght of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: _{ 1. XI

Purge Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Stainless Steel Bailer

L

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer
Pressure Bailer

—

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product:;

Depth to Water: ~ #
Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Descripgi
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump S TAbSoE Sy ;
immer SOroal 0 cCircie one,
Gru.ndfo.s QED Bladder Pump Amt Removed :ﬁmm or gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Other:;
Start Time (purge): (O2 S Weather Conditions: Suppa
Sample Time/Date: o4 /<. 3. v Water Color: __ Ru.ys. Odor. Y 18D
Approx. Flow Rate: — gpm. Sediment Description: S. SN,
Did well de-water? NO If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Samﬁling: 4. b77)
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gat) PH (umhosiem-ps) (@7 F ) (mglL) (mv)
—
o2 .5 {42, i9.5° PRE: 2.7
Be N2 130 0 QG
) 2% S.o iy o 19.R
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 2 "4 xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER [TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8021)
“7 - 500ml ambers|  YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-DRO w/sgc (8015)
x 250ml amber]  YES HCL LANCASTER |FERROUS IRON
x 500mlpoly]  YES NP LANCASTER [ALKALINITY
xvoaviali  YES NP LANCASTER INITRATE AS NITROGEN/SULFATE
xvoavial] YES NP LANCASTER [CARBON DIOXIDE
l‘ .
COMMENTS: HMown)soe B [25€)
L §

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:



(j/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492

Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: qg-3-]o (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: prY

Well ID MW- 9 Date Monitored: 9 -3-/0

Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 34'=0.02 1"=004  2=017 3'=0.38

Total Depth 2%-34 & Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6= 150 12'=580
DepthtoWater |0 .0) ft. D Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

WF_@. 17 = K

28257

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: A4 7

Sampling Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Pressure Bailer

Purge Equipment:
Disposabie Bailer
Stainless Steel Bailer

L

~
x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume; , 4 > gal

Time Started:

(2400 hrs)

Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: 7 ft

Depth to Water: /

Hydrocarbon Thickness;

Stack Pump N4 Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Dgcription:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump = T Absorbar Sook G 5
- immer Sorpant o circie one
Gru.ndfo.s QED Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Skimmer:
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Welt:
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed.
. Product Transferred to:
Other:
) -~ o /
Start Time (purge): &G 3y Weather Conditions: Cleat
Sample Time/Date: / 90¢” I §-3-/0  WaterColor: __¢ log,, Odor Y I(N)
Approx. Flow Rate: 72 .- 13 gpm. Sediment Description: None
Did well de-water? Ao If yes, Time: ~ Volume: __ — gal. DTW @ Sampling: _/ - 23
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) pH (umhos/em (©7 F) (mg/L) mv)
94/ S 734 15/ 20.9 PRE: 2 .4
2949 lo 230 AN 21. 1
0943 15 2,08 _ 2852 21.4
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- & xvoa viall  YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
' <3, xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8021)
2. x500ml ambers|  YES NP LANCASTER |[TPH-DRO wisgc (8015)
_x250mlamber]  YES HCL LANCASTER JFERROUS IRON
x 500mi poly|  YES NP LANCASTER |ALKALINITY
xvoaviall  YES NP LANCASTER _INITRATE AS NITROGEN/SULFATE
xvoavial]  YES NP LANCASTER _|CARBON DIOXIDE
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:

i27Emco/




GErrLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492

Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: A-3 Ve (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: =

Well ID MW- {D Date Monitored: 4 .3.\e

Well Diameter #"_ Volume 34'=002 1'=004 2'=017  3'=0.38

Total Depth 57.5Y Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6'= 150 12'=580

Depth to Water ] O. é{ ft. D Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

__Ly‘] \& wF_.F = Q.o x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume; 2\e gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: s a. | 2

Time Started: (2400
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (24, rs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer _/_ Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bail P Bail Depth to Water: pd ft
N i e —_— Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

=~

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Descggfion:
Suction Pump Peristaitic Pump 5K TREeors e ;
mmer SOrog o] circle one
Grundfos QED Bladder Pump Ay e, ovwmm s gl
Peristaitic Pump Other: Amt Removi om Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
’ Product Transferred to:
Other:
Start Time (purge): {2 lo Weather Conditions: S\, ~
Sample Time/Date: | 245~ /] -3 .12 Water Color: _Ct g4y, Odor: Y [
Approx. Flow Rate: 2 apm. Sediment Description: Ne g

Did well de-water? __ e If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: __ {9 .70
Time Volume (gal.) pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
2400 hr. ’ mhos/cm - S ( / F ) (mg/L) (mV)
( ) (u/’_ )
AP o .23 _ 3y 4.4 PRE: |.8
A28 o II_lﬁ_ 19.1
1228 2ue .S 2P 12.9
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- |© xvoavial]  YES HCL LANCASTER _ |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
4  xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8021)
2 x 500ml ambers|  YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-DRO wisgc (8015)
x 250mlamber]  YES HCL LANCASTER [FERROUS IRON
x 500mi poly]  YES NP LANCASTER |ALKALINITY
xvoaviall  YES NP LANCASTER _INITRATE AS NITROGEN/SULFATE
xvoaviall  YES NP LANCASTER [CARBON DIOXIDE
COMMENTS: Steow RIECoNiLY LAST

CASE  VeLumgz

Ewnca 7 Al X

Add/Replaced Lock: V4

Add/Replaced Bolt:

Add/Replaced Plug: __/~ (= W)




GEerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: ? I 3 ' 10 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: 30
Well ID MW- i__ Date Monitored: ‘Il 3 )l (4}
Well Diameter 2  in. Volume 34=002 1'=004  2'=017 3'=038
Total Depth . 77 Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=1.02 6'= 150 12'=5.80
Depth to Water l O0.21 ft. D Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

2¢.5¢ 17 -Y4.88

<. !VF

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge: [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: '$ . 97.

¢
x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: , , ':L gal.

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer > Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bail b Bail —_— Depth to Water: ft
ainless Steel Baller  __ .ressure ?' er Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump P Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump 5 7 Absorbant Sook Gl )
immer / Absorbant Sock (circle one
Gru.ndfo.s QED Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
. Product Transferred to:
Other;
Start Time (purge): /010 Weather Conditions: Clean
Sample Time/Date: 1040 4 2[3)[0 Water Color: _ C I ovd Odor: Y I/ ®)
Approx. Flow Rate: ! gpm. Sediment Description: LisHy
Did well de-water? __ AY If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: _/3-20
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) pH (umhosicm - g8} ((©)/ F ) (mglL) mv)
lois 'y 7.62 {9¢ 29. ¢ PRE: LY
Jo2o /0 7-97 _la> 202
1025~ 15 2.4 727 2.0
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- l l X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER [TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
3 X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8021)
2 x 500ml ambers YES NP LANCASTER [TPH-DRO wi/sgc (8015)
x 250ml amber| YES HCL LANCASTER |FERROUS IRON
x 500m! poly, YES NP LANCASTER JALKALINITY
X voa vial YES NP LANCASTER |[NITRATE AS NITROGEN/SULFATE
X voa vial YES NP LANCASTER {CARBON DIOXIDE

COMMENTS: lel! Box Flanse, Bu.,-l;, — SPeat 20 min ﬁev‘w/n} [Flanses

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:



GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: 7/3 lio (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: 30
Well ID MW- /2. Date Monitored: 9 /.3 ho
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 3/4=002 12004  2'=047 3'=0.38
Total Depth SS. 7q fi. Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=1.02 6"= 1.50 12'=5.80
Depth to Water l ! 05 ft. D Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
"’ " . ?7 xXVF_o 17 = 7 '(’3 x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 22" 97 gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]; 0.0
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Baiter Disposable Baiter X Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water. R
) : Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump = Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaitic Pump 5 7 Absorbant Sook @il 5
immer soroant oo circle one
Grundfo's QED Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Skimmer:; gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well; gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed;
. Product Transferred to:
Other:
Start Time (purge): [0 S© Weather Conditions;: Cleaa
Sample Time/Date: // 20 / 10 Water Color: € ler Odor: Y IN
Approx. Flow Rate: 2 gpm. Sediment Description: Lo
Did well de-water? Ao If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: [‘/. 70
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) PH (umhosicm-@S) (8 / F ) (mglL) (mv)
1059 7 7.39 /32 209 PRE: 2.Y
0S¥ 1Y 7.31 1167 20.7
1/ 03 23 7.2 ) 5% 20-L
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 12 xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER _JTPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
i X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER |[TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8021)
2. X 500m| ambers YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-DRO w/sgc (8015)
x 250ml amber YES HCL LANCASTER |FERROUS IRON
x 500m| poly YES NP LANCASTER |ALKALINITY
X voa vial YES NP LANCASTER [NITRATE AS NITROGEN/SULFATE
X voa vial YES NP LANCASTER |CARBON DIOXIDE
comments: _Well Bov Flanse, Pusty = SPen? 20 min  ReFogpinn Flanse,
/ /

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Boit:



(]/" GETTLER-

Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: 9g_3-(O (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Joe
Well ID MW-/2 Date Monitored: Q-3-/>
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 34'=002 1'=004  2'=017 3'=038
Total Depth 39.29 +# Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6= 1.50 12'=580
DepthtoWater jo.09 ft Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
s
29.20 xF_o (1 = 4. 9 6 x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:____/ S gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: /s
Time Started: / (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: / (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer v Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bail P Bail — Depth to Water: / ft

ainless Steel Bailer ressure a'l er Hydrocarbon Thickness: #
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/De$cription:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump K T Absorbaf Sodk @i )

immer SOl o] circle one,
Gru.ndfo.s QED Bladder Pump Amt Removed frof Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
. Product Transferred to:

Other;
Start Time (purge): /o7 § Weather Conditions: Cléays

Sample Time/Date: /04 | §-2- /0
Approx. Flow Rate: 2 -7 gpm.

Water Color: 'd /gé ¢ Odor: Y [ &

Sediment Description: O AL

Did well de-water? no  Ifyes, Time: Volume: ~ _gal. DTW @ Sampling: _/!-1 &
Time Conductivi Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) PH @mhosiem {(43)) (@ / F ) (mglL) mv)
/o220 < 7.4/ 958 22./ PRE: 2, .2
leo2d fo '7!‘[4 y"?z ’12-77/
[O29 /s 22329 X 37 2 2.5
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- |2 xvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/B1 EX+MTBE(8021)
' 7 xvoavial| YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8021)
7. x500ml ambers YES NP LANCASTER [TPH-DRO w/sgc (8015)
x 250ml amber] _ YES HCL LANCASTER |FERROUS IRON
x 500ml poly]  YES NP LANCASTER JALKALINITY
xvoavial]  YES NP LANCASTER |NITRATE AS NITROGEN/SULFATE
xvoavial] YES NP LANCASTER |CARBON DIOXIDE
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:
12 “€Crco [



GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: g.3_Jo (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Te &
Well ID MW- )4 Date Monitored: _ & -3/ o
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 34'=002 1'=004 2'=017 =038
Total Depth <6- ft Factor (VF) 4'=066 5=102 6'= 150 12'=5.80

Depth to Water ]! «$2 ft D Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

4 4‘? é XVF_ .17 = 7. 6 4 x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:__ 2 3 gal

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]; _ 2 ©- Y,
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: / (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer / Depth to Product: ft
) ) E—— ; Depth to Water: / ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer H n -
—_— ) - —_— lydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump v Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Descyiption:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump = 7 Absorbant Feck @rai ;
E— -_— immer/ Absorbant Bock (circle one]
Grundfos QED Bladder Pump Amt Removed fro::,agmm er gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed frof ell: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
. —— Product Transferred to:
Other:
Start Time (purge): // o0 Weather Conditions: c /g 7
J
Sample Time/Date: /130 |/ §-3_/2 Water Color: ¢ (‘Qﬂ Odor: Y 1 &
Approx. Flow Rate: 23 apm. Sediment Description: A CNa_
Did well de-water? o If yes, Time: — _ Volume: _— gal. DTW @ Sampling: [ 3. © [A
Time Conductivi Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) PH (umhos/cm (@71 F) (mg/L) (mv)
A g €97 295 21.5  PRE:2.]
i1 /0o /S 2-232 _g/3 z22.)
L ¢S 23 2:27 _9 (& /K

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- ) 2 X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
' 2, xvoa vial YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8021)
~ _x 500ml ambers YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-DRO w/sgc (8015)
X 250m| amber, YES HCL LANCASTER }FERROQUS IRON
x 500ml poly, YES NP LANCASTER [ALKALINITY
X voa vial YES NP LANCASTER |NITRATE AS NITROGEN/SULFATE
X voa vial YES NP LANCASTER |CARBON DIOXIDE
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:
(2 Emco



(]/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: A (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: 34
Well ID MW- /S Date Monitored: AT
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 34'=002 1"=0.04 2'=017 3'=038
Total Depth 35‘ l¥ + Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=1.02 6'= 150 12'=5.80
Depth to Water 2 9)’ ft. [;] Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
25 .23 xVF ! 7 = .ZY x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: /2 ’} l gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: /9. 77
Time Started:; (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer L. Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: f
—— ) ] — Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump 2 Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump S 7 Absorbant Sodk el )
—— - immer sofbant Sock (circle one
Gru.ndfo-s — QED Bladder Pump —— Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
. Product Transferred to:
Other:
Start Time (purge): 0§40 Weather Conditions: C / Coan,
Sample Time/Date: CF/5~ / ?/3/:0 Water Color: __ C/ev 5 Odor: Y I(%
Approx. Flow Rate: z gpm. Sediment Description: Lishy
Did well de-water? Ao If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: /2.9 ﬂ
Time Volume (gal.) H Conductivi Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) © gal P (smhos/cm £ S ( F) (mgiL) mv)
[4
0549 [ 755 8943 20.  ere: /G
09y § 7-S1 Go0L 20.9
O0y33 / 7. Y3 56 20.9
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID, (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- {7 xvoavial]  YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
é X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8021)
7_ X 500ml ambers YES NP LANCASTER [TPH-DRO w/sgc (8015)
x 250ml amber| YES HCL LANCASTER |FERROUS IRON
x 500ml poly YES NP LANCASTER |ALKALINITY
X voa vial YES NP LANCASTER |NITRATE AS NITROGEN/SULFATE
X voa vial YES NP LANCASTER |CARBON DIOXIDE

comments: _(ve/l Box Rlage, P«ul) ~SPer? 20 poun /Pe%wv; [lanses

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



7‘ GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: 7@ ho (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: JW
Well ID MW- / 6 Date Monitored: 7/3 'I 0
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 3J4'=002 1'=004  2°=017 3'=0.38
Total Depth si. 90 Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6'= 1.50 12'=5.80
DepthtoWater __J]0.95 . Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

"‘S' . ‘)‘r WF__. 17 = 7- ?1 x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 23- ¢,3 gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 20.1 f{

Purge Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Stainless Steel Bailer

Sampling Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Pressure Bailer

-x

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product; ft
Depth to Water: ft

Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Stack Pump P4 Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump & T Absorbant Sodk (G 5
timmer sofpant So circle one
Gn{ndfo§ QED Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump Other; Amt Removed from Well; gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
. Product Transferred to:
Other:
Start Time (purge): 1230 Weather Conditions: Cle L
Sample Time/Date: 1308~ /1 Gl3lto Water Color: € [e. Odor: Y I(N
Approx. Flow Rate: 2 gpm. Sediment Description: Lishy
Did well de-water? L If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: _Z%-&(
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) PH (umhosiem-8) (D 1 F ) (mglL) mv)
123y 'd 7.3Y £y 20.7 PRE: 2.
123 JIA 7.30 g€77 20.¥
1242 2Y Y] 5% 20.3
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- 26 | xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
] xvoavial|  YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8021)
2 x500ml ambers]  YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-DRO wisgc (8015)
x 250ml amber]  YES HCL LANCASTER |FERROUS IRON
x500mlpoly]  YES NP LANCASTER JALKALINITY
xvoaviall  YES NP LANCASTER _ [NITRATE AS NITROGEN/SULFATE
xvoaviall — YES NP LANCASTER [CARBON DIOXIDE
COMMENTS: (el Box Flanses Rusty = SPeat” 26 mn PeFagorn, Flanse,
7 7

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:



(j/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciiity#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: 9 I 3 II 0 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: 3V
Well ID MW- ] Z Date Monitored: 9 l 3 |l0
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 34"=002 1"=004  2'=017 3'=038
Total Depth 701.24 ft Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=1.02 6'= 1.50 12'=5.80
Depth to Water 0. ¥l ft. Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
éO N ",3 xVF _» | 7 = I 0 -27 x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 30 "S,l gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 22 « ¥
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer * Depth to Product: i
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: f
—_— . ] Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump X Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump 5 7 Absorbant Sook Gl )
immer / Absorbant Sock (circle one
Grl{ndfo:e> QED Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Skimmer:; gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): l IK{ Weather Conditions: C l eeag
Sample Time/Date: 1216~ 1 9{3li0 Water Color: ~ C lee Odor: Y I @®
Approx. Flow Rate: 2 gapm. Sediment Description: yan . .4
Did well de-water? __A® if yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: _/¢-§0
Time Volume (gal.) H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) gal. p (umhos/cm - ({(C)/ F ) (mg/L) (mV)
HYo 1o YAl 7. 211 prRE: [- &
nys _20 209 730 20.7
J1571 3! £.93 708 o.{
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- 7 x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER _|TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
3 X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8021)
2. x 500ml ambers YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-DRO wisgc (8015)
x 250ml amber| YES HCL LANCASTER [FERROUS IRON
x 500mi poly, YES NP LANCASTER |ALKALINITY
X voa vial YES NP LANCASTER [NITRATE AS NITROGEN/SULFATE
X voa vial YES NP LANCASTER |CARBON DIOXIDE
COMMENTS: _ (el] Bos Flangey, Pusty = SPentk 20mim ReTagomy Flangs,
L ; L4

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Repiaced Bolt:



Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custody

Lanc&ter ‘ For Lancaster Laboratories use only . O 1 8 5 2 6
<l. ' I 'atorles cct. #: ample roup #:

Analyses Requested
Facility #: SS#206145-OML.  G-R#386492 Global ID#T0600102230 Matrix Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
800 CENTER STREET, OAKLAND, CA 1) b H=HCl  T-=Thiosulfate
Site Address: - SFAAR = g N = HNO; B = NaOH
ce = =
Chevron PM: Lead Co%sultanj: i ® S SIEI:SOIROISIOther
u'H, IHC., 0 /4 7 Sierra OUI’(, Lllte ' ULIDIID,TJ—\ Wbba_ % 8 Q {; g D J value reporﬁng needed
N =
Consultant/Office: WWWW@gnnc.com ] g E s & 8 [ Must meet lowest detection limits)
Consultant Prj. Mgr.: = E E 5 El 73 ~ possible for 8260 compounds
BN T TBET. O 0d Bl 2 o
Consultant Phone #:945 551-7555 Fax #: 925-551-7899 5 % ofg . g g A 8021 MTBE Confirmation
¥ b gl a = Vo . q
Sampler: 3 . /_/_ i - _é MEE c 3 S O Confirm highest hit by 8260
% HELEHEE R [ Confirm all hits by 8260
o < = E wlw|l o T 2 X
S 5 0lsl*lglg| 3| 3 g o [J Run ___oxy's on highest hit
Date UL o g 3| 8 (= ‘g x|z 2 | 3 = O Run oxy's on all hits
Sample Identification Collected | Collected| G lolw| = (O] =l iE[2] & = —
OGN L ghhe >y > pl BER Comments / Remarks
Pr- LA 120 |> > <A1 > ) w2
Miy- 2 123 | > LSS [ 6
i ~ Please forward the lab results
)"71,0 ' I")'). Q > > c, Sl oe directly to the Lead Consultant
Py - Jooy” > e <IM M \ and co: G-R
Mi)- ¥ H=22 | S| Lo INVINIS Amended C.o.C
Miv-1, jiss| s | NN RN bMW-0© Collected@ 1%
M- 7 0S3Y | & S il I V% ' QA add GRO
/INER 4 Joyx [~ S| LS IS X A afe
Mh/-q oo |» | N pee
Mw-lo 297 | xS I >
M -1 J10Y0 | % NN ES e
Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) fasinaushediby 3 patelyj g R"Gei"e‘”}’f /E’?‘e Wi
— \ & AP C‘—3 lJ /{/27") /I: a e < :’]() /‘/9"\!
~STD. TAT 72 hour 48 hour —_ } _ o / 2t
:——-——-'2 oD 4 day 5 day Relinquished by: Date | Time Recenvec{lby. Date | Time
X Rellnquished by: Date | Time | Received by: Date | Time
Data Package Options (please circle if required)
?C e gge I I. EUI:_ ble not GE:F’EDD Relinquished by Commercial Carrier: Received by: Date | Time
ype VI (Raw Data) oslt Deliverable not ne: UPS FodEx Other
WIP (RWQCB)
Disk ; Temperature Upon Receipt C° | Custody Seals Intact? Yes No
Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300 4804.01 (nonth) Rev. 10/12/06

Copies: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client.



Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custod

4' I-ancgttg::ies - Sam:l:r#Lancaster Laboratories use only ol 0 1 8 5 2 7

Analyses Requested
Facility #: SSH206145-0ML G-R#S864092 Global ID#T0600102230 Matrix Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
800 CENTER STREET, OAKLAND, CA H i H =HCI T = Thiosulfate
Site Address: = *RAFK q % N = HNO; B = NaOH
oey S = H,SO O = Other
Chevron PM: Lead Consultanj: » 3 ===t
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Copies: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client.



Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custod

Lancaster . 1 Flor Lancaster Laboratories use only . 0 1 8 5 2 8
‘I‘ I I mtorl eS cct#__ Sample roup #:

Analyses Requested
Faciity # SS¥206145-OML G-R#386492 Global ID#10600102230 Matrix Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
800 CENTER STREET, OAKLAND, CA H H = HCl T = Thiosuifate
Site Address: - RARR = g o N = HNO3 B = NaOH
. oe g S = H,SO O =0th
Chevron PM: ____ erermged Consultan: ! o 3 5 et l
(J"H, H'\C, /4, sierna Ouﬂ. Ulte ' Duﬁlln, Cﬁ 92‘553 % (I.{.l) o D g .\\2 D J value reporting needed
Consultant/Office: 80 1= 3 3 oM ——
at. { . oo Sy S A ust meet lowest detection limi
Consultant Prj. Mgr.: E é é E 8 b 3 = possible for 8260 compounds
25-551-7655 -551-7 = B ol | F| ~ -
Consultant Phone #2220 1-7°° Fax #; 020 0517899 S g 2le P £ é :: e s ation
H (G = = anll 3 :
Sampler: .. Me FPuie © é MEE T g A 2| © Q 0 Confirm highest hit by 8260
.g 5 2 = uz_’ E g =i § B ~ |- 53 } [ Confirm all hits by 8?60
- ole s Iolslz[g]|&| 3| ° 8l g | gl O Run oxy's on highest hit
Date Time s | E 3| 3 |= ‘g .ié x| £E| 8 E 2 t\’ =Sl & I Run oxy's on all hits
Sample Identification Collected | Collected | S (O]l | 2 10| & |E|F| & el S| 2]\, =
J12Y VIR 91l )220 I N 1 Ned N =\ Comments / Remarks
- if J (00T |> M |G o] e x| 27
Please forward the 1ab results
directly to the i.ead Consultant
and ec: G-R.
Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) Fongaec Y. - , 7?39, ,Tl;ne Al o
LZI;.‘)AT 72 hour 48 hour = == Fes e T = _
SaFour 4 day 5 day elinquished by: ate | Time eceived by: ate | Time
Relinquished by: Date | Time | Received by: Date | Time
Data Package Options (please circle if required)
?C St"“ma’y ! TDVZ‘B 'I't ';”'I'_ — ;E?Fl EDD Relinquished by Commercial Carrier: Received by: Date | Time
ype VI (Raw Data) oelt Deliverable not neede UPS FodEx Other .
WIP (RWQCB)
Disk Temperature Upon Receipt C° | Custody Seals Intact? Yes No

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 (717) 656-2300 4804.01 (north) Rev. 10/12/06

Copies: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client.



ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS

312002 (17)



Lancaster ]
4I | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 Mew Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared by: Prepared for:
Lancaster Laboratories Chevron
2425 New Holland Pike 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 San Ramon CA 94583

September 20, 2010
Project: 206145

Submittal Date: 09/04/2010
Group Number: 1210512
PO Number: 0015060774
Release Number: ROBB

State of Sample Origin: CA

Client Sample Description Lancaster Labs (LLI) #
QA-T-100903 NA Water 6077661
MW-1A-W-100903 Grab Water 6077662
MW-2-W-100903 Grab Water 6077663
MW-3-W-100903 Grab Water 6077664
MW-4-W-100903 Grab Water 6077665
MW-5-W-100903 Grab Water 6077666
MW-6-W-100903 Grab Water 6077667
MW-7-W-100903 Grab Water 6077668
MW-8-W-100903 Grab Water 6077669
MW-9-W-100903 Grab Water 6077670
MW-10-W-100903 Grab Water 6077671
MW-11-W-100903 Grab Water 6077672
MW-12-W-100903 Grab Water 6077673
MW-13-W-100903 Grab Water 6077674
MW-14-W-100903 Grab Water 6077675
MW-15-W-100903 Grab Water 6077676
MW-16-W-100903 Grab Water 6077677
MW-17-W-100903 Grab Water 6077678

The specific methodol ogies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record.

ELECTRONIC CRA c/o Gettler-Ryan Attn: Rachelle Munoz
COPY TO
ELECTRONIC Chevron c/o CRA Attn: Report Contact



Lancaster .
4I | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 Mew Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

COPY TO
ELECTRONIC CRA Attn: Kiersten Hoey
COPY TO

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Jill M Parker at (717) 656-2300 Ext. 1241

Respectfully Submitted,

Valerie L. Tomayko
Group Leader
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com
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Sample Description: QA-T-100903 NA Water LLI Sample # WW 6077661

Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD LLI Group # 1210512

800 Center Street-Oakland T0600102230 QA Account # 10904
Project Name: 206145
Collected: 09/03/2010 Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Submitted: 09/04/2010 10:10 San Ramon CA 94583
Reported: 09/20/2010 13:38
Discard: 10/21/2010
CSOQA
As Received
CAT . As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Factor
GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 n.a. N.D. 50 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 8021B ug/1 ug/1
02159 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
02159 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.5 1
02159 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D 2.5 1
02159 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.5 1
02159 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D 1.5 1
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 SW-846 8015B 1 10250B94A 09/09/2010 01:33 Marie D John 1
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-846 8021B 1 10250B94A 09/09/2010 01:33 Marie D John 1

01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 10250B9%4A 09/09/2010 01:33 Marie D John 1



L ancaster .
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com
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Sample Description: MW-1A-W-100903 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 6077662

Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD LLI Group # 1210512

800 Center Street-Oakland T0600102230 MW-1A Account # 10904
Project Name: 206145
Collected: 09/03/2010 12:05 by JH Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Submitted: 09/04/2010 10:10 San Ramon CA 94583
Reported: 09/20/2010 13:38
Discard: 10/21/2010
CSO1A
As Received
CAT . As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Factor
GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 n.a. N.D. 50 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 8021B ug/1 ug/1
02159 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
02159 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.5 1
02159 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D 2.5 1
02159 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.5 1
02159 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D 1.5 1
GC Extractable TPH SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
w/Si Gel
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel n.a. 590 50 1
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 SW-846 8015B 1 10250B94A 09/09/2010 17:12 Marie D John 1
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-846 8021B 1 10250B94A 09/09/2010 17:12 Marie D John 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 10250B94A 09/09/2010 17:12 Marie D John 1
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si SW-846 8015B 1 102520018A 09/11/2010 09:32 Melissa McDermott 1
Gel

11180 Low Vol Ext (W) w/SG SW-846 3510C 1 102520018A 09/09/2010 15:00 Timothy J 1

Attenberger
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com
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Sample Description: MW-2-W-100903 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 6077663
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD LLI Group # 1210512
800 Center Street-Oakland T0600102230 MW-2 Account # 10904
Project Name: 206145
Collected: 09/03/2010 12:38 by JH Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Submitted: 09/04/2010 10:10 San Ramon CA 94583
Reported: 09/20/2010 13:38
Discard: 10/21/2010
CS002
As Received

CAT . As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Factor
GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 n.a. N.D. 50 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 8021B ug/1 ug/1
02159 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
02159 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.5 1
02159 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D 2.5 1
02159 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.5 1
02159 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D 1.5 1
GC Extractable TPH SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
w/Si Gel
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel n.a. 130 50 1

DRO was detected in the method blank at a concentration of 51 ug/l. The sample

was reextracted. DRO was detected in the reextracted method blank at 52 ug/l.

The hold time had expired prior to the reextraction so all results are reported

from the original extract. The DRO result for the reextraction is 140 ug/l.

General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 SW-846 8015B 1 10250B94A 09/09/2010 17:39 Marie D John 1
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-846 8021B 1 10250B94A 09/09/2010 17:39 Marie D John 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 10250B94A 09/09/2010 17:39 Marie D John 1
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si SW-846 8015B 1 102520018A 09/11/2010 03:06 Tracy A Cole 1
Gel

11180 Low Vol Ext (W) w/SG SW-846 3510C 1 102520018A 09/09/2010 15:00 Timothy J 1

Attenberger
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Sample Description: MW-3-W-100903 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 6077664

Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD LLI Group # 1210512

800 Center Street-Oakland T0600102230 MW-3 Account # 10904
Project Name: 206145
Collected: 09/03/2010 13:20 by JH Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Submitted: 09/04/2010 10:10 San Ramon CA 94583
Reported: 09/20/2010 13:38
Discard: 10/21/2010
Cs0O03
As Received
CAT . As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Factor
GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 n.a. 32,000 1,000 20
GC Volatiles SW-846 8021B ug/1 ug/1
02159 Benzene 71-43-2 65 10 20
02159 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 3,100 10 20
02159 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 380 50 20
02159 Toluene 108-88-3 690 10 20
02159 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 4,900 30 20
GC Extractable TPH SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
w/Si Gel
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel n.a. 4,000 170 5
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 SW-846 8015B 1 10250B94A 09/09/2010 22:06 Marie D John 20
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-846 8021B 1 10250B94A 09/09/2010 22:06 Marie D John 20
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 10250B94A 09/09/2010 22:06 Marie D John 20
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si SW-846 8015B 1 102520018A 09/13/2010 16:13 Melissa McDermott 5
Gel

11180 Low Vol Ext (W) w/SG SW-846 3510C 1 102520018A 09/09/2010 15:00 Timothy J 1

Attenberger
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Sample Description: MW-4-W-100903 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 6077665
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD LLI Group # 1210512
800 Center Street-Oakland T0600102230 MW-4 Account # 10904
Project Name: 206145
Collected: 09/03/2010 10:05 by JH Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Submitted: 09/04/2010 10:10 San Ramon CA 94583
Reported: 09/20/2010 13:38
Discard: 10/21/2010
CsS0O04
As Received
CAT . As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Factor
GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 n.a. 310 50 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 8021B ug/1 ug/1
02159 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 5.0 1
02159 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1.2 0.5 1
02159 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 1
02159 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 1
02159 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 1
Reporting limits were raised due to interference from the sample matrix.

GC Extractable TPH SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
w/Si Gel
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel n.a. 400 50 1

DRO was detected in the method blank at a concentration of 51 ug/l. The sample

was reextracted. DRO was detected in the reextracted method blank at 52 ug/l.

The hold time had expired prior to the reextraction so all results are reported

from the original extract. The DRO result for the reextraction is 430 ug/l.

General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 SW-846 8015B 1 10250B94A 09/09/2010 18:05 Marie D John 1
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-846 8021B 1 10250B94A 09/09/2010 18:05 Marie D John 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 10250B94A 09/09/2010 18:05 Marie D John 1
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si SW-846 8015B 1 102520018A 09/11/2010 03:28 Tracy A Cole 1
Gel

11180 Low Vol Ext (W) w/SG SW-846 3510C 1 102520018A 09/09/2010 15:00 Timothy J 1

Attenberger
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Sample Description: MW-5-W-100903 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 6077666
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD LLI Group # 1210512
800 Center Street-Oakland T0600102230 MW-5 Account # 10904
Project Name: 206145
Collected: 09/03/2010 11:23 by JH Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Submitted: 09/04/2010 10:10 San Ramon CA 94583
Reported: 09/20/2010 13:38
Discard: 10/21/2010
CsSO05
As Received

CAT . As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Factor
GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 n.a. N.D. 50 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 8021B ug/1 ug/1
02159 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
02159 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.5 1
02159 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D 2.5 1
02159 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.5 1
02159 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D 1.5 1
GC Extractable TPH SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
w/Si Gel
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel n.a. 62 50 1

DRO was detected in the method blank at a concentration of 51 ug/l. The sample

was reextracted. DRO was detected in the reextracted method blank at 52 ug/l.

The hold time had expired prior to the reextraction so all results are reported

from the original extract. The DRO result for the reextraction is ND.

General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 SW-846 8015B 1 10250B94A 09/09/2010 19:26 Marie D John 1
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-846 8021B 1 10250B94A 09/09/2010 19:26 Marie D John 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 10250B94A 09/09/2010 19:26 Marie D John 1
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si SW-846 8015B 1 102520018A 09/11/2010 03:49 Tracy A Cole 1
Gel

11180 Low Vol Ext (W) w/SG SW-846 3510C 1 102520018A 09/09/2010 15:00 Timothy J 1

Attenberger
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Sample Description: MW-6-W-100903 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 6077667

Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD LLI Group # 1210512

800 Center Street-Oakland T0600102230 MW-6 Account # 10904
Project Name: 206145
Collected: 09/03/2010 11:55 by JH Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Submitted: 09/04/2010 10:10 San Ramon CA 94583
Reported: 09/20/2010 13:38
Discard: 10/21/2010
CSO06
As Received
CAT . As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Factor
GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 n.a. N.D. 50 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 8021B ug/1 ug/1
02159 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
02159 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.5 1
02159 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D 2.5 1
02159 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.5 1
02159 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D 1.5 1
GC Extractable TPH SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
w/Si Gel
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel n.a. N.D. 50 1
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 SW-846 8015B 1 10250B94A 09/09/2010 19:52 Marie D John 1
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-846 8021B 1 10250B94A 09/09/2010 19:52 Marie D John 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 10250B94A 09/09/2010 19:52 Marie D John 1
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si SW-846 8015B 1 102520018A 09/11/2010 04:11 Melissa McDermott 1
Gel

11180 Low Vol Ext (W) w/SG SW-846 3510C 1 102520018A 09/09/2010 15:00 Timothy J 1

Attenberger
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Sample Description: MW-7-W-100903 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 6077668

Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD LLI Group # 1210512

800 Center Street-Oakland T0600102230 MW-7 Account # 10904
Project Name: 206145
Collected: 09/03/2010 09:55 by JH Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Submitted: 09/04/2010 10:10 San Ramon CA 94583
Reported: 09/20/2010 13:38
Discard: 10/21/2010
CS007
As Received
CAT . As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Factor
GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 n.a. N.D. 50 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 8021B ug/1 ug/1
02159 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
02159 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
02159 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 1
02159 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.5 1
02159 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D 1.5 1
GC Extractable TPH SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
w/Si Gel
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel n.a. N.D. 50 1
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 SW-846 8015B 1 10250B94A 09/09/2010 20:19 Marie D John 1
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-846 8021B 1 10250B94A 09/09/2010 20:19 Marie D John 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 10250B94A 09/09/2010 20:19 Marie D John 1
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si SW-846 8015B 1 102520018A 09/11/2010 09:10 Melissa McDermott 1
Gel

11180 Low Vol Ext (W) w/SG SW-846 3510C 1 102520018A 09/09/2010 15:00 Timothy J 1

Attenberger
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Sample Description: MW-8-W-100903 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 6077669

Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD LLI Group # 1210512

800 Center Street-Oakland T0600102230 MW-8 Account # 10904
Project Name: 206145
Collected: 09/03/2010 10:48 by JH Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Submitted: 09/04/2010 10:10 San Ramon CA 94583
Reported: 09/20/2010 13:38
Discard: 10/21/2010
Csoo08
As Received
CAT . As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Factor
GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 n.a. N.D. 50 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 8021B ug/1 ug/1
02159 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
02159 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.5 1
02159 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 1
02159 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 1
02159 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D 1.5 1
GC Extractable TPH SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
w/Si Gel
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel n.a. N.D. 50 1
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 SW-846 8015B 1 10250B94A 09/09/2010 20:46 Marie D John 1
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-846 8021B 1 10250B94A 09/09/2010 20:46 Marie D John 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 10250B94A 09/09/2010 20:46 Marie D John 1
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si SW-846 8015B 1 102520018A 09/11/2010 04:32 Melissa McDermott 1
Gel

11180 Low Vol Ext (W) w/SG SW-846 3510C 1 102520018A 09/09/2010 15:00 Timothy J 1

Attenberger
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Sample Description: MW-9-W-100903 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 6077670
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD LLI Group # 1210512
800 Center Street-Oakland T0600102230 MW-9 Account # 10904
Project Name: 206145
Collected: 09/03/2010 10:05 by JH Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Submitted: 09/04/2010 10:10 San Ramon CA 94583
Reported: 09/20/2010 13:38
Discard: 10/21/2010
CsS009
As Received

CAT . As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Factor
GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 n.a. N.D. 50 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 8021B ug/1 ug/1
05879 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
05879 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
05879 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 1
05879 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D 1.5 1
GC Extractable TPH SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
w/Si Gel
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel n.a. 95 50 1

DRO was detected in the method blank at a concentration of 51 ug/l. The sample

was reextracted. DRO was detected in the reextracted method blank at 52 ug/l.

The hold time had expired prior to the reextraction so all results are reported

from the original extract. The DRO result for the reextraction is ND.

General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 SW-846 8015B 1 10250B94A 09/09/2010 21:13 Marie D John 1
05879 BTEX Water SW-846 8021B 1 10250B94A 09/09/2010 21:13 Marie D John 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 10250B94A 09/09/2010 21:13 Marie D John 1
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si SW-846 8015B 1 102520018A 09/11/2010 04:54 Tracy A Cole 1
Gel

11180 Low Vol Ext (W) w/SG SW-846 3510C 1 102520018A 09/09/2010 15:00 Timothy J 1

Attenberger
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Sample Description: MW-10-W-100903 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 6077671

Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD LLI Group # 1210512

800 Center Street-Oakland T0600102230 MW-10 Account # 10904
Project Name: 206145
Collected: 09/03/2010 12:45 by JH Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Submitted: 09/04/2010 10:10 San Ramon CA 94583
Reported: 09/20/2010 13:38
Discard: 10/21/2010
Cs0o10
As Received
CAT . As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Factor
GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 n.a. N.D. 50 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 8021B ug/1 ug/1
05879 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
05879 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
05879 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 1
05879 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D 1.5 1
GC Extractable TPH SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
w/Si Gel
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel n.a. N.D. 50 1
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 SW-846 8015B 1 10250B94A 09/09/2010 01:59 Marie D John 1
05879 BTEX Water SW-846 8021B 1 10250B94A 09/09/2010 01:59 Marie D John 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 10250B94A 09/09/2010 01:59 Marie D John 1
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si SW-846 8015B 1 102520018A 09/11/2010 05:15 Melissa McDermott 1
Gel

11180 Low Vol Ext (W) w/SG SW-846 3510C 1 102520018A 09/09/2010 15:00 Timothy J 1

Attenberger
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Sample Description: MW-11-W-100903 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 6077672

Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD LLI Group # 1210512

800 Center Street-Oakland T0600102230 MW-11 Account # 10904
Project Name: 206145
Collected: 09/03/2010 10:40 by JH Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Submitted: 09/04/2010 10:10 San Ramon CA 94583
Reported: 09/20/2010 13:38
Discard: 10/21/2010
Cso11
As Received
CAT . As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Factor
GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 n.a. N.D. 50 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 8021B ug/1 ug/1
05879 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
05879 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
05879 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 1
05879 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D 1.5 1
GC Extractable TPH SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
w/Si Gel
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel n.a. N.D. 50 1
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 SW-846 8015B 1 10250B94A 09/09/2010 02:26 Marie D John 1
05879 BTEX Water SW-846 8021B 1 10250B94A 09/09/2010 02:26 Marie D John 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 10250B94A 09/09/2010 02:26 Marie D John 1
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si SW-846 8015B 1 102520018A 09/11/2010 05:36 Melissa McDermott 1
Gel

11180 Low Vol Ext (W) w/SG SW-846 3510C 1 102520018A 09/09/2010 15:00 Timothy J 1

Attenberger
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Sample Description: MW-12-W-100903 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 6077673
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD LLI Group # 1210512
800 Center Street-Oakland T0600102230 MW-12 Account # 10904
Project Name: 206145
Collected: 09/03/2010 11:20 by JH Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Submitted: 09/04/2010 10:10 San Ramon CA 94583
Reported: 09/20/2010 13:38
Discard: 10/21/2010
Cso12
As Received

CAT . As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Factor
GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 n.a. N.D. 50 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 8021B ug/1 ug/1
05879 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
05879 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
05879 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 1
05879 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D 1.5 1
GC Extractable TPH SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
w/Si Gel
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel n.a. 65 50 1

DRO was detected in the method blank at a concentration of 51 ug/l. The sample

was reextracted. DRO was detected in the reextracted method blank at 52 ug/l.

The hold time had expired prior to the reextraction so all results are reported

from the original extract. The DRO result for the reextraction is 53 ug/l.

General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 SW-846 8015B 1 10251A94A 09/14/2010 02:07 Carrie E Miller 1
05879 BTEX Water SW-846 8021B 1 10251A94A 09/14/2010 02:07 Carrie E Miller 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 10251A94A 09/14/2010 02:07 Carrie E Miller 1
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si SW-846 8015B 1 102520018A 09/11/2010 06:41 Tracy A Cole 1
Gel

11180 Low Vol Ext (W) w/SG SW-846 3510C 1 102520018A 09/09/2010 15:00 Timothy J 1

Attenberger
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Sample Description: MW-13-W-100903 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 6077674
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD LLI Group # 1210512
800 Center Street-Oakland T0600102230 MW-13 Account # 10904
Project Name: 206145
Collected: 09/03/2010 10:45 by JH Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Submitted: 09/04/2010 10:10 San Ramon CA 94583
Reported: 09/20/2010 13:38
Discard: 10/21/2010
Cs013
As Received

CAT . As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Factor
GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 n.a. N.D. 50 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 8021B ug/1 ug/1
05879 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
05879 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
05879 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 1
05879 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D 1.5 1
GC Extractable TPH SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
w/Si Gel
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel n.a. 58 50 1

DRO was detected in the method blank at a concentration of 51 ug/l. The sample

was reextracted. DRO was detected in the reextracted method blank at 52 ug/l.

The hold time had expired prior to the reextraction so all results are reported

from the original extract. The DRO result for the reextraction is ND.

General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 SW-846 8015B 1 10251A94A 09/14/2010 02:33 Carrie E Miller 1
05879 BTEX Water SW-846 8021B 1 10251A94A 09/14/2010 02:33 Carrie E Miller 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 10251A94A 09/14/2010 02:33 Carrie E Miller 1
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si SW-846 8015B 1 102520018A 09/11/2010 07:02 Tracy A Cole 1
Gel

11180 Low Vol Ext (W) w/SG SW-846 3510C 1 102520018A 09/09/2010 15:00 Timothy J 1

Attenberger
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Sample Description: MW-14-W-100903 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 6077675

Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD LLI Group # 1210512

800 Center Street-Oakland T0600102230 Mw-14 Account # 10904
Project Name: 206145
Collected: 09/03/2010 11:30 by JH Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Submitted: 09/04/2010 10:10 San Ramon CA 94583
Reported: 09/20/2010 13:38
Discard: 10/21/2010
CsS014
As Received
CAT . As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Factor
GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 n.a. N.D. 50 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 8021B ug/1 ug/1
05879 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
05879 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
05879 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 1
05879 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D 1.5 1
GC Extractable TPH SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
w/Si Gel
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel n.a. N.D. 50 1
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 SW-846 8015B 1 10251A94A 09/14/2010 03:00 Carrie E Miller 1
05879 BTEX Water SW-846 8021B 1 10251A94A 09/14/2010 03:00 Carrie E Miller 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 10251A94A 09/14/2010 03:00 Carrie E Miller 1
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si SW-846 8015B 1 102520018A 09/11/2010 07:23 Melissa McDermott 1
Gel

11180 Low Vol Ext (W) w/SG SW-846 3510C 1 102520018A 09/09/2010 15:00 Timothy J 1

Attenberger
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Sample Description: MW-15-W-100903 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 6077676

Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD LLI Group # 1210512

800 Center Street-Oakland T0600102230 MW-15 Account # 10904
Project Name: 206145
Collected: 09/03/2010 09:15 by JH Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Submitted: 09/04/2010 10:10 San Ramon CA 94583
Reported: 09/20/2010 13:38
Discard: 10/21/2010
CS015
As Received
CAT . As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Factor
GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 n.a. N.D. 50 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 8021B ug/1 ug/1
05879 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
05879 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
05879 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 1
05879 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D 1.5 1
GC Extractable TPH SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
w/Si Gel
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel n.a. N.D. 50 1
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 SW-846 8015B 1 10251A94A 09/14/2010 03:27 Carrie E Miller 1
05879 BTEX Water SW-846 8021B 1 10251A94A 09/14/2010 03:27 Carrie E Miller 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 10251A94A 09/14/2010 03:27 Carrie E Miller 1
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si SW-846 8015B 1 102520018A 09/11/2010 07:45 Melissa McDermott 1
Gel

11180 Low Vol Ext (W) w/SG SW-846 3510C 1 102520018A 09/09/2010 15:00 Timothy J 1

Attenberger
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Sample Description: MW-16-W-100903 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 6077677

Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD LLI Group # 1210512

800 Center Street-Oakland T0600102230 MW-16 Account # 10904
Project Name: 206145
Collected: 09/03/2010 13:05 by JH Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Submitted: 09/04/2010 10:10 San Ramon CA 94583
Reported: 09/20/2010 13:38
Discard: 10/21/2010
CSO16
As Received
CAT . As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Factor
GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 n.a. N.D. 50 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 8021B ug/1 ug/1
05879 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
05879 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
05879 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 1
05879 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D 1.5 1
GC Extractable TPH SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
w/Si Gel
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel n.a. N.D. 50 1
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 SW-846 8015B 1 10251A94A 09/14/2010 04:48 Carrie E Miller 1
05879 BTEX Water SW-846 8021B 1 10251A94A 09/14/2010 04:48 Carrie E Miller 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 10251A94A 09/14/2010 04:48 Carrie E Miller 1
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si SW-846 8015B 1 102520018A 09/11/2010 08:06 Melissa McDermott 1
Gel

11180 Low Vol Ext (W) w/SG SW-846 3510C 1 102520018A 09/09/2010 15:00 Timothy J 1

Attenberger
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Sample Description: MW-17-W-100903 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 6077678
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD LLI Group # 1210512
800 Center Street-Oakland T0600102230 MW-17 Account # 10904
Project Name: 206145
Collected: 09/03/2010 12:15 by JH Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Submitted: 09/04/2010 10:10 San Ramon CA 94583
Reported: 09/20/2010 13:38
Discard: 10/21/2010
Cs017
As Received

CAT . As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Factor
GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 n.a. N.D. 50 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 8021B ug/1 ug/1
05879 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
05879 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
05879 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 1
05879 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D 1.5 1
GC Extractable TPH SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
w/Si Gel
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel n.a. 67 50 1

DRO was detected in the method blank at a concentration of 51 ug/l. The sample

was reextracted. DRO was detected in the reextracted method blank at 52 ug/l.

The hold time had expired prior to the reextraction so all results are reported

from the original extract. The DRO result for the reextraction is ND.

General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 SW-846 8015B 1 10251A94A 09/14/2010 05:14 Carrie E Miller 1
05879 BTEX Water SW-846 8021B 1 10251A94A 09/14/2010 05:14 Carrie E Miller 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 10251A94A 09/14/2010 05:14 Carrie E Miller 1
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si SW-846 8015B 1 102520018A 09/11/2010 08:27 Tracy A Cole 1
Gel

11180 Low Vol Ext (W) w/SG SW-846 3510C 1 102520018A 09/09/2010 15:00 Timothy J 1

Attenberger
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron

Reported: 09/20/10 at 01:38 PM

Group Number: 1210512

Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the

submitted. 1In these situations,

method.

Analysis Name

Batch number: 10250B94A
Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
Toluene

TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2
Total Xylenes

Batch number: 10251A94A
Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Toluene

TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2
Total Xylenes

Batch number: 102520018A

TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel

Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD
Result MDL Units %REC %SREC
Sample number(s): 6077661-6077672

N.D. 0.5 ug/1 95 85
N.D. 0.5 ug/1 95 85
N.D. 2.5 ug/1 95 95
N.D. 0.5 ug/1 95 90
N.D. 50. ug/1 100 100
N.D. 1.5 ug/1 95 88
Sample number(s): 6077673-6077678

N.D 0.5 ug/1 95 90
N.D. 0.5 ug/1 90 90
N.D. 0.5 ug/1 90 90
N.D. 50. ug/1 109 109
N.D. 1.5 ug/1 92 92

Sample number (s) :

51 32.

6077662-6077678
ug/1 93 96

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

LCS/LCSD
Limits

80-120
80-120
78-125
80-120
75-135
80-120

80-120
80-120
80-120
75-135
80-120

52-126

Sample Matrix Quality Control

Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate
MS MSD MS/MSD RPD BKG
Analysis Name %REC %REC Limits RPD MAX Conc
Batch number: 10250B94A Sample number(s): 6077661-6077672 UNSPK: 6077671,
Benzene 100 80-152
Ethylbenzene 100 80-133
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 95 62-145
Toluene 100 80-133
TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 100 63-154
Total Xylenes 102 80-148
Batch number: 10251A94A Sample number(s): 6077673-6077678 UNSPK: P074370,
Benzene 100 80-152
Ethylbenzene 95 80-133
Toluene 95 80-133
TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 91 63-154
Total Xylenes 97 80-148

*- Qutside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.

DUP
Conc

6077672

6077673

kY
k)
o

11

~N o wum

oooou

DUP
RPD

Page 1 of 3

Dup RPD
Max



Lancaster .
<I L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 2 of 3

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1210512
Reported: 09/20/10 at 01:38 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed
unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE
Batch number: 10250B94A

Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-P
6077661 89 86
6077662 91 87
6077663 88 86
6077664 102 94
6077665 92 87
6077666 88 86
6077667 88 87
6077668 88 86
6077669 88 87
6077670 88 86
6077671 88 86
6077672 88 87
Blank 89 87
LCS 100 86
LCSD 100 86
MS 95 86
Limits: 63-135 58-146

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2
Batch number: 10251A94A

Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-P
6077673 88 86
6077674 87 87
6077675 87 86
6077676 87 86
6077677 88 86
6077678 87 86
Blank 88 87
LCS 103 86
LCSD 104 86
MS 99 86
Limits: 63-135 58-146

Analysis Name: TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel
Batch number: 102520018A

Orthoterpheny!

6077662 84
6077663 84
6077664 95
6077665 98
6077666 90
6077667 77
6077668 90
6077669 89
6077670 98
6077671 76

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 3 of 3

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1210512
Reported: 09/20/10 at 01:38 PM

Surrogate Quality Control

6077672 91
6077673 101
6077674 87
6077675 88
6077676 62
6077677 90
6077678 93

Blank 90
LCS 97
LCSD 100

Limits: 59-131

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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WIS AvENDED = L0 o LEFFEEEST o, 018526

Analyses Requested CT}/P# / 2 J 05 I Z
Facility #: SS¥Z06145-OML G-R#3E6492 Global IDETOG00102230 " Matrix Preservation Codes Preservative Codes.
Sto Addron 200 CENTER STREET, OAKLAND, CA ; K N HekCl . T= thoos:Ifate
ite ress: : =3 = 3 = Na -
IR CRAHK Hoey 5 S$=H,80, O=0ther
Chevron PM: Lgad Consuitani: P 3 ;
GR e 8747 SiEma Count, Suita J, DUEHE, TASE568 249 @ & 2 OJJ value reporting needed " * -<- :
] b .
ConsultantOffice: g TaEEn PITC.COMNT] 28 Bla 8 3 Must mest lowes! detection IimnsL_-*,
Consultant Prj. Mgr.: _ E é § E 13 ~ possible for 8260 oompounds )
Consultant Phone #:925‘551 7585 Fax #: 925-551-7899 B g elg . g g o 8021 MTBE Confimmation. . -. - - :
- d [G =] . = PR
Sampler: AT /je Fit o P é w § S 2 2 \ui [J Conflm highest hit by 8260,
B HEIEIHE §l 8 | & N [J Conflrm all hits by 8260
- o 151 &l | & 0|3 ETJ' 3 ij 3|9 g %1.3 DRun___ ostonhlghesthit
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Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425  {717) 656-2300 4804.01 (nonth) Rev. 10/12/06

Copies: White and yeliow shou!ld accompany sampies to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client.




Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custody

Lancaster W )/ . For Lancaster Laborat?rles use only
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Copies: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client.



Pl Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

RL Reporting Limit BMQL Below Minimum Quantitation Level
N.D. none detected MPN Most Probable Number
TNTC Too Numerous To Count CP Units cobalt-chloroplatinate units
U International Units NTU nephelometric turbidity units
umhos/cm micromhos/cm ng nanogram(s)
C degrees Celsius F degrees Fahrenheit
meq milliequivalents Ib. pound(s)
g gram(s) kg kilogram(s)
ug microgram(s) mg milligram(s)
ml milliliter(s) I liter(s)
m3 cubic meter(s) ul microliter(s)

< less than - The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can be
reliably determined using this specific test.

> greater than
J estimated value — The result is > the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and < the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ).

ppm parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams. For
aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of water has a
weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of gas per liter of gas.

ppb parts per billion

Dry weight Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture. All other results are reported
on an as-received basis.

U.S. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers:
Organic Qualifiers Inorganic Qualifiers

A TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product B Value is <CRDL, but >IDL

B Analyte was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to interference

C Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met

D Compound quantitated on a diluted sample N Spike sample not within control limits

E Concentration exceeds the calibration range of S Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation

N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) Compound was not detected

P Concentration difference between primary and Post digestion spike out of control limits

confirmation columns >25%
U Compound was not detected
xX,Y,Z Defined in case narrative

Duplicate analysis not within control limits
Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

+ *EC

Analytical test results meet all requirements of NELAC unless otherwise noted under the individual analysis.
Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order for
work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions, and
Lancaster hereby objects to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.
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4I | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 Mew Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared by: Prepared for:
Lancaster Laboratories Chevron
2425 New Holland Pike 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 San Ramon CA 94583

September 15, 2010
Project: 206145

Submittal Date: 09/04/2010
Group Number: 1210530
PO Number: 0015060774
Release Number: ROBB

State of Sample Origin: CA

Client Sample Description Lancaster Labs (LLI) #
MW-3-W-100903 Grab Water 6077886
MW-4-W-100903 Grab Water 6077887

The specific methodol ogies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record.

ELECTRONIC CRA c/o Gettler-Ryan Attn: Rachelle Munoz
COPY TO

ELECTRONIC Chevron c/o CRA Attn: Report Contact
COPY TO

ELECTRONIC CRA Attn: Kiersten Hoey

COPY TO



Lancaster .
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2425 Mew Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Jill M Parker at (717) 656-2300 Ext. 1241

Respectfully Submitted,

' !
i ra i 7, B O
-t QA _,'_,E\_,.-"‘

{
L —

Sarah M. Snyder (_/ (
Senior Specialist
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Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Sample Description: MW-3-W-100903 Grab Water

Facility# 206145

Job# 386492 GRD

Pagelof 1

LLI Sample # WW 6077886

LLI Group # 1210530

800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MW-3 Account # 10904
Project Name: 206145
Collected: 09/03/2010 13:20 by JH Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Submitted: 09/04/2010 10:10 San Ramon CA 94583
Reported: 09/15/2010 13:04
Discard: 10/16/2010
COMW3
As Received
CAT 1 As Received Method Dilution
An, is N CAS Numb
No. alysis Name er Result Detection Limit Factor
GC Miscellaneous SW-846 8015B modified ug/l ug/1
08097 CO2 by Headspace 124-38-9 160,000 4,000 1
Wet Chemistry EPA 300.0 ug/1 ug/1
00368 Nitrate Nitrogen 14797-55-8 390 250 5
The holding time was not met. The client was notified and approved
proceeding with the analysis.
00228 Sulfate 14808-79-8 45,900 1,500 5
SM20 2320 B ug/1l as CaCoO3 ug/1l as CaCoO3
00202 Alkalinity to pH 4.5 n.a. 531,000 460 1
00201 Alkalinity to pH 8.3 n.a. N.D. 460 1
SM20 3500 Fe B ug/1 ug/1
modified
08344 Ferrous Iron n.a 21,500 500 50
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
08097 CO2 by Headspace SW-846 8015B 1 102530001A 09/10/2010 11:11 Dustin A 1
modified Underkoffler
00368 Nitrate Nitrogen EPA 300.0 1 10247196901B 09/07/2010 12:15 Ashley M Adams 5
00228 Sulfate EPA 300.0 1 10247196901B 09/07/2010 12:15 Ashley M Adams 5
00202 Alkalinity to pH 4.5 SM20 2320 B 1 10256020201B 09/13/2010 06:26 Susan A Engle 1
00201 Alkalinity to pH 8.3 SM20 2320 B 1 10256020201B 09/13/2010 06:26 Susan A Engle 1
08344 Ferrous Iron SM20 3500 Fe B 1 10248834401A 09/05/2010 06:40 Daniel S Smith 50

modified
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Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Sample Description: MW-4-W-100903 Grab Water

Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD

Pagelof 1

LLI Sample # WW 6077887
LLI Group # 1210530

800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MW-4 Account # 10904
Project Name: 206145
Collected: 09/03/2010 10:05 by JH Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Submitted: 09/04/2010 10:10 San Ramon CA 94583
Reported: 09/15/2010 13:04
Discard: 10/16/2010
COMW4
As Received
CAT 1 As Received Method Dilution
An, is N CAS Numb
No. alysis Name er Result Detection Limit Factor
GC Miscellaneous SW-846 8015B modified ug/l ug/1
08097 CO2 by Headspace 124-38-9 210,000 4,000 1
Wet Chemistry EPA 300.0 ug/1 ug/1
00368 Nitrate Nitrogen 14797-55-8 N.D. 250 5
The holding time was not met. The client was notified and approved
proceeding with the analysis.
00228 Sulfate 14808-79-8 2,000 1,500 5
SM20 2320 B ug/1l as CaCoO3 ug/1l as CaCoO3
00202 Alkalinity to pH 4.5 n.a. 400,000 460 1
00201 Alkalinity to pH 8.3 n.a. N.D. 460 1
SM20 3500 Fe B ug/1 ug/1
modified
08344 Ferrous Iron n.a. 7,500 250 25
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
08097 CO2 by Headspace SW-846 8015B 1 102530001A 09/10/2010 11:21 Dustin A 1
modified Underkoffler
00368 Nitrate Nitrogen EPA 300.0 1 10247196901B 09/07/2010 12:31 Ashley M Adams 5
00228 Sulfate EPA 300.0 1 10247196901B 09/07/2010 12:31 Ashley M Adams 5
00202 Alkalinity to pH 4.5 SM20 2320 B 1 10256020201B 09/13/2010 06:26 Susan A Engle 1
00201 Alkalinity to pH 8.3 SM20 2320 B 1 10256020201B 09/13/2010 06:26 Susan A Engle 1
08344 Ferrous Iron SM20 3500 Fe B 1 10248834401A 09/05/2010 06:40 Daniel S Smith 25

modified
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Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1210530

Reported: 09/15/10 at 01:04 PM

Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not

submitted. 1In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD
Analysis Name Result MDL Units %REC %SREC Limits RPD
Batch number: 102530001A Sample number(s): 6077886-6077887
CO2 by Headspace N.D. 4,000. ug/1 119 67-124
Batch number: 10247196901B Sample number(s): 6077886-6077887
Nitrate Nitrogen N.D. 50. ug/1 105 90-110
Sulfate N.D. 300. ug/1 103 89-110
Batch number: 10248834401A Sample number(s): 6077886-6077887
Ferrous Iron N.D. 10. ug/1 100 92-105
Batch number: 10256020201B Sample number(s): 6077886-6077887
Alkalinity to pH 4.5 N.D. 460. ug/l as 99 98-103
CaCo03
Sample Matrix Quality Control
Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate
MS MSD MS/MSD RPD BKG DUP DUP
Analysis Name SREC %REC Limits RPD MAX Conc Conc RPD
Batch number: 102530001A Sample number (s): 6077886-6077887 UNSPK: P073676
CO2 by Headspace 83 (2) 111 (2) 15-145 5 20
Batch number: 10247196901B Sample number (s): 6077886-6077887 UNSPK: P077912 BKG: P077912
Nitrate Nitrogen 104 90-110 N.D. N.D. 0 (1)
Sulfate 105 90-110 1,800 N.D. 200%*
Batch number: 10248834401A Sample number(s): 6077886-6077887 UNSPK: 6077887 BKG: 6077887
Ferrous Iron 101 102 73-120 0 6 7,500 7,500 1 (1)
Batch number: 10256020201B Sample number(s): 6077886-6077887 UNSPK: P077230 BKG: P077490
Alkalinity to pH 4.5 79 73-121 279,000 282,000 1
Alkalinity to pH 8.3 N.D. N.D. 0 (1)

*- Qutside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.

Pagelof 1

RPD Max

Dup RPD
Max

20
20
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Acct#!Qg. :‘ Sample#tle 3 (Q 8 2 Group #: 018528

I Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custody

For Lancaster Laboratorles use only

Analyses Requested . Gfﬂ #1210530
Facility #:__SS#206145-OML _ G-R#386492 Global ID#T0600102230 Matrix Preservation %odes Preservative Codes
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Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) Retinquished by: qi;tle" ]T 4;;3 Recelved by: / Date | Time
(ﬁw 72 hour 48 hour — W’;’ : ) ) :
ar 4 day 5 day Relinquish * 7 Date | Time | Received by: / Date | Time
Relinquished by: Date | Time | Received by: / Date | Time
Data Package Options (please circle if required)
?C 5:’;"(';3"? ata gpoi' I-t EUl:_ e ot E?F{ EDD Relinquished jrciai Carrier: Received by: Date | Time
Ype aw uUal e eliverabie nNot needea: i - i :
WIP (RWQCB) ups  (Fedix Other ya— k\m’kjf /o] 1o :t¢h
Disk Temperature Upon Receipt ( C° | Custody Seals Intact? Yes

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 {717) 656-2300
Copies: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client.
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Pl Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

RL Reporting Limit BMQL Below Minimum Quantitation Level
N.D. none detected MPN Most Probable Number
TNTC Too Numerous To Count CP Units cobalt-chloroplatinate units
U International Units NTU nephelometric turbidity units
umhos/cm micromhos/cm ng nanogram(s)
C degrees Celsius F degrees Fahrenheit
meq milliequivalents Ib. pound(s)
g gram(s) kg kilogram(s)
ug microgram(s) mg milligram(s)
ml milliliter(s) I liter(s)
m3 cubic meter(s) ul microliter(s)

< less than - The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can be
reliably determined using this specific test.

> greater than
J estimated value — The result is > the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and < the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ).

ppm parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams. For
aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of water has a
weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of gas per liter of gas.

ppb parts per billion

Dry weight Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture. All other results are reported
on an as-received basis.

U.S. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers:
Organic Qualifiers Inorganic Qualifiers

A TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product B Value is <CRDL, but >IDL

B Analyte was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to interference

C Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met

D Compound quantitated on a diluted sample N Spike sample not within control limits

E Concentration exceeds the calibration range of S Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation

N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) Compound was not detected

P Concentration difference between primary and Post digestion spike out of control limits

confirmation columns >25%
U Compound was not detected
xX,Y,Z Defined in case narrative

Duplicate analysis not within control limits
Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

+ *EC

Analytical test results meet all requirements of NELAC unless otherwise noted under the individual analysis.
Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order for
work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions, and
Lancaster hereby objects to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)

Tablel

800 Center Street
Oakland, California

WELL ID/ TOC* GWE DTW TPH-DRO  TPH-GRO B T E X MTBE CUB
DATE (ft) (msl) (ft) (Hg/t) (HolL) (HolL) (Hgit) (Ho/L) (Hg/L) (pgiL) (cfu/m
MW-1A
02/24-25/03 15.49 8.17 7.32 4,600 5,100 92 340 66 480 <10 -
06/02/03 15.49 7.15 8.34 5,500 3,800 150 490 72 450 <13 -
09/02/03 15.49 6.10 9.39 10,000 6,200 100 580 110 760 47 -
11/21/03 15.49 5.29 10.20 3,800 3,200 29 150 49 240 <10 -
02/27/04 15.49 9.87 5.62 2,800 280 9.7 19 30 30 <25 -
05/28/04 15.49 6.88 8.61 5,500 1,100 35 81 27 140 17 -
08/31/04 15.49 5.58 9,01 4,500 1,100 13 68 27 110 <25 -
12/17/04 15.49 7.09 8.40 2,300° 560 8.0 17 9.6 36 <25 -
03/28/05 15.49 10.36 513 340° 87 16 42 33 11 <25 -
06/09/05 15.49 9.69 5.80 6,400° 260 26 37 7.7 13 5.3 -
08/19/05 15.49 6.70 8.79 1,100°P4 440 38 7.8 94 17 <25 -
11/18/05 15.49 6.25 9.24 1,300°¢ 450 11 12 17 2 <25 -
03/07/06 15.49 10.51 4.98 2,300° 150 33 16 34 2.7 <25 -
05/17/06 15.49 9.02 6.47 2,600° 110 18 <05 0.7 <15 <25 -
08/30/06 15.49 5.68 9.81 3,600° 420 24 0.7 81 9.2 <10 -
11/28/06 15.49 5.79 9.70 2,900° 220 8.6 2.7 6.1 9.3 <25 -
02/06/07 18.11 8.83 9.28 1,500° 230 19 <05 1.8 2.7 <25 -
05/02/07 18.11 9.83 8.28 1,300° 190 16 <05 1 1.8 <25 -
08/17/07 18.11 8.61 9.50 1,100° 160 2.5 0.8 20 2.7 <25 -
11/16/07" 18.11 8.27 9.84 3,600° 30,000 610 1,100 4,100 2,800 310 -
02/05/08 18.11 11.63 6.48 2,100° 63 48 <05 <0.5 <15 <25 -
05/20/08 18.11 9.18 8.93 940° 50 15 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
08/06/08 18.11 8.25 9.86 1,900° 98 0.7 <05 <0.5 <15 <25 -
12/05/08 18.11 7.68 10.43 940° 9 0.6 <05 0.5 <15 <25 -
02/09/09 18.11 8.10 10.01 630° 130 2.7 <05 2.1 <15 <25 -
05/08/09 18.11 9.91 8.20 1,300° <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <15 <25 -
08/07/09 18.11 8.35 9.76 1,300° 97 <05 <05 <05 <15 <25 -
02/25/10 18.11 11.03 7.08 500°% <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <15 <25 -
MW-2
10/27/95 15.77 10.60 517 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - -
02/20/97 15.72 851 7.21 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <25 -
04/24/97 15.72 7.82 7.90 - 83 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <25 -
07/23/97 15.72 5.92 9.80 - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <25 -
10/29/97 15.72 5.13 10.59 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <25 -
01/28/98 15.72 9.21 6.51 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <25 -
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)

Tablel

800 Center Street
Oakland, California

WELL D/ TOC* GWE DTW TPH-DRO TPH-GRO B T E X MTBE CuUB
DATE (ft) (msl) (ft) (Hg/t) (HolL) (HolL) (Hgit) (Ho/L) (Hg/L) (pgiL) (cfu/m
MW-2 (cont)

05/11/98 15.72 8.82 6.90 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
07/16/98 15.72 7.37 8.35 - - - - - - - -
08/04/98* 15.72 7.03 8.69 - - - - - - - 19x1
09/03/98% 1572 6.44 9.28 - - - - - - - 3.0x1
10/21/98° 15.72 551 10.21 - - - - - - - 88x1
11/04/98 15.72 5.60 10.12 - - - - - - - -
01/26/99 15.72 6.87 8.85 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 --
05/06/99 15.72 8.20 7.52 -- -- - -- -- - -- --
08/21/99 15.72 13.21 251 - - - - - - - -
10/28/99 15.72 6.35 9.37 - - - - - - - -
01/31/00 15.72 7.25 8.47 - <50 <05 0.541 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
05/19/00 15.72 7.65 8.07 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
08/07/00 15.72 6.35 9.37 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5/<2.0' -
12/01/00 15.72 5.60 10.12 - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 -
02/09/01 15.72 6.05 9.67 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
05/29/01 15.72 6.73 8.99 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
08/27/01" 15.72 5.68 10.04 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0f -
11/28/01 15.72 5.86 9.86 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER -- -- -- --
02/14/02 15.69 7.86 7.83 -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 --
05/15/02 15.69 7.09 8.60 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
08/05/02 15.69 6.02 9.67 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
11/30/02 15.69 DRY - - - - - - - - -
02/24-25/03 15.69 8.04 7.65 140 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
06/02/03 15.69 7.33 8.36 150™ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
09/02/03 15.69 5.97 9.72 150™ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
11/21/03 =N =N 10.39 180 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15 <25 -
02/27/04 - =N 6.90 310 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 --
05/28/04 N N 9.13 160 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
08/31/04 - N 10.30 180™ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
12/17/04 =" N 891 77° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
03/28/05 — — 6.51 <50° <50 <0.5 05 <0.5 <15 <25 -
06/09/05 =N =N 7.09 53° <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
08/19/05 - - 9.27 <50°P <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15 <25 --
11/18/05 - N 9.66 <50° <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
03/07/06 - N 6.75 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
05/17/06 =" N 7.09 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
08/30/06 — _ 9.03 640° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -

206145 (S-800).xI5/#386492 2 Asof 02/25/10



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)

Tablel

800 Center Street
Oakland, California

WELL ID/ TOC* GWE DTW TPH-DRO = TPH-GRO B T E X MTBE CUB
DATE (ft) (msl) (ft) (Hg/t) (HolL) (HolL) (Hgit) (Ho/L) (Hg/L) (pgiL) (cfu/m
MW-2 (cont)
11/28/06 _ _ 10.02 560° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 --
02/06/07 18.40 8.72 9.68 200° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
05/02/07 18.40 9.71 8.69 480° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
08/17/07 18.40 852 9.88 1,000° <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <15 <25 -
11/16/07 18.40 8.30 10.10 1,900° <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <15 <25 -
02/05/08 18.40 10.97 7.43 1,100° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15 <25 --
05/20/08 18.40 9.09 9.31 650° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
08/06/08 18.40 8.25 10.15 200° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
12/05/08 18.40 7.12 11.28 680° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
02/09/09 18.40 8.08 10.32 420° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15 <25 -
05/08/09 18.40 9.98 8.42 75° <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <15 <25 -
08/07/09 18.40 8.23 10.17 610° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15 <25 --
02/25/10 18.40 10.54 7.86 120°% <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <15 <25 -
MW-3
10/27/95 15.46 10.37 5.09 - 33,000 11,000 1,700 2,300 4,200 - --
02/20/97 15.42 8.37 7.05 - 260 56 <1.0 7.6 5.9 <5.0 --
04/24/97 15.42 7.29 8.13 - 1,400 310 28 76 75 74 -
07/23/97 15.42 5.84 9.58 - 37,000 10,000 1,500 2,700 4,200 2,500 -
10/29/97 15.42 5.09 10.33 - 53,000 12,000 1,200 3,000 3,100 2,500 -
01/28/98 15.42 8.94 6.48 - 210 43 15 17 39 10 -
05/11/98 15.42 8.49 6.93 - 59 11 <0.5 21 <0.5 <25 --
07/16/98 15.42 7.14 8.28 - 260 90 48 18 5.7 <10 --
08/04/98" 15.42 6.88 8.54 - - - - - - - 85x 1
09/03/98* 15.42 6.34 9.08 - - - - - - - 24x1
10/21/98° 15.42 5.62 9.80 - - - - - - - 6.0x1
11/04/98 15.42 5.60 9.82 - 73,000 17,000 3,800 4,900 8,100 <250 --
01/26/99 15.42 6.70 8.72 - 32,400 10,200 1,850 2,650 3,140 715/<500° --
05/06/99 15.42 7.97 7.45 - 3,160 668 89.6 180 123 <200/<10° -
08/21/99 15.42 7.95 7.47 - 53,800 9,700 2,040 2,880 5,000 <1,250/<40° -
10/28/99 15.42 5.37 10.05 - 71,300 14,000 3,420 4,320 8,360 <1,000 -
01/31/00 15.42 7.16 8.26 - 1,650 496 49.1 134 82.6 <125 -
05/19/00 15.42 7.60 7.82 - 110° 36 25 9.1 4.0 6.3 -
08/07/00 15.42 6.29 9.13 - 36,000° 9,000 3,000 2,700 2,800 2,500/<10' --
12/01/00 15.42 245 12.97 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
02/09/01 15.42 5.98 9.44 - 32,000° 11,000 3,900 3,200 4,800 3,200/<2.0' --
206145 (S-800).x1/#386492 3 Asof 02/25/10



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)

Tablel

800 Center Street
Oakland, California

WELL ID/ TOC* GWE DTW TPH-DRO = TPH-GRO B T E X MTBE CUB
DATE (ft) (msl) (ft) (Hg/t) (HolL) (HolL) (Hgit) (Ho/L) (Hg/L) (pgiL) (cfu/m
MW-3 (cont)

05/29/01 15.42 6.65 8.77 - 13,000 4,200 2,000 1,800 1,500 74/<2.0f -
08/27/01" 15.42 5.70 9.72 - 40,000 7,600 2,800 2,500 2,700 <25 -
11/28/01 15.42 5.77 9.65 - 57,000 10,000 2,900 2,900 2,800 <250/<5.0' -
02/14/02 15.40 7.73 7.67 - 51 2.9 <0.50 1.9 18 <25/<2' --
05/15/02 15.40 7.05 8.35 - 4,100 910 250 210 240 <20/<2f -
08/05/02 15.40 5.96 9.44 - 58,000 11,000 4,300 3,400 4,000 <250/<10' -
11/30/02 15.40 5.14 10.26 - 46,000 13,000 2,900 3,700 2,600 <100/<10' -
02/24-25/03 15.40 7.89 7.51 4,500 52,000 9,600 4,800 2,900 4,100 <130 -
06/02/03 15.40 7.24 8.16 6,500 67,000 11,000 9,600 3,400 5,700 <250 -
09/02/03 15.40 5.89 9.51 10,000 73,000 8,900 10,000 3,600 7,000 300 -
11/21/03 15.40 517 10.23 8,000 29,000 3,300 3,200 1,200 1,500 <200 -
02/27/04 15.40 8.84 6.56 200 59 8.2 6.3 17 6.8 <25 -
05/28/04 15.40 6.57 8.83 5,400 18,000 2,600 970 1,600 950 <100 -
08/31/04 15.40 541 9.99 9,100 58,000 3,200 9,600 2,800 7,500 <50 -
12/17/04 15.40 6.81 859 2,200° 23,000 1,100 2,100 1,200 2,600 <25 -
03/28/05 15.40 9.29 6.11 3,200° 43,000 1,500 10,000 2,600 7,300 <130 -
06/09/05 15.40 8.65 6.75 7,800° 38,000 980 7,000 2,100 4,800 190 -
08/19/05 15.40 6.43 8.97 5,000% 75,000 1,500 14,000 3,400 9,600 <130 -
11/18/05 15.40 5.95 9.45 3,900°" 72,000 1,400 14,000 3,600 9,700 380 -
03/07/06 15.40 9.05 6.35 1,100° 15,000 280 2,300 820 2,000 <100 --
05/17/06 15.40 8.57 6.83 4,400° 57,000 650 8,100 2,900 8,100 410 -
08/30/06 15.40 5.44 9.96 4,300° 54,000 540 7,600 4,100 10,000 550 -
11/28/06 15.40 5.62 9.78 4,400° 43,000 260 3,400 3,800 5,800 <1,000 -
02/06/07 18.07 8.70 9.37 5,000° 43,000 290 6,200 3,400 6,400 <500 -
05/02/07 18.07 9.67 8.40 4,500° 43,000 290 4,100 3,800 6,500 <500 -
08/17/07 18.07 8.50 9.57 4,900° 46,000 240 1,900 3,800 5,600 310 -
11/16/07" 18.07 8.29 9.78 860° 450 34 23 53 25 41 -
02/05/08 18.07 10.97 7.10 2,400° 18,000 210 950 1,800 1,700 <500 -
05/20/08 18.07 8.99 9.08 6,900° 45,000 190 4,900 2,800 6,200 <500" -
08/06/08 18.07 8.26 9.81 5,000° 40,000 220 1,500 3,200 6,500 <500" -
12/05/08 18.07 7.56 10.51 4,000° 15,000 26 590 1,800 1,800 230 -
02/09/09 18.07 8.02 10.05 2,800° 20,000 170 710 1,800 2,500 <400" --
05/08/09 18.07 9.95 8.12 2,900° 15,000 88 900 2,100 1,400 <250 --
08/07/09 18.07 8.20 9.87 2,900° 41,000 150 2,400 3,800 6,700 <500" --
02/25/10 18.07 10.57 7.50 1,800° 15,000 a2 320 1,600 1,100 330 -
206145 (S-800).x1/#386492 4 Asof 02/25/10



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)

Tablel

800 Center Street
Oakland, California

WELL: D/ TOC* GWE DTW TPH-DRO TPH-GRO B T E X MTBE CUB
DATE (ft) (msl) (ft) (Hg/t) (HolL) (HolL) (Hgit) (Ho/L) (Hg/L) (pgiL) (cfu/m
MW-4

10/27/95 14.45 9.37 5.08 -- 66 6.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
02/20/97 14.40 8.12 6.28 -- 54 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7.4 39 -
04/24/97 14.40 7.29 711 - 54 1.4 <0.5 0.65 3.0 100 -
07/23/97 14.40 5.80 8.60 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
10/29/97 14.40 5.74 8.66 -- - -- -- - -- -- -
11/13/97 14.40 4.97 9.43 - <50 <0.5 0.79 <05 <0.5 <25 -
01/28/98 14.40 8.88 5.52 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 --
05/11/98 14.40 8.40 6.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - -- - -
07/16/98 14.40 7.08 7.32 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
08/04/98% 14.40 6.28 8.12 - - - - - - - 18x1
09/03/98* 14.40 6.32 8.08 - - - - - - - 14x1
10/21/98° 14.40 5.64 8.76 - - - - - - - 861
11/04/98 14.40 5.61 8.79 - - -- - - -- - -
01/26/99 14.40 6.71 7.69 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 -
05/06/99 14.40 8.15 6.25 - -- -- - -- -- - --
08/21/99 14.40 8.13 6.27 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
10/28/99 14.40 4.14 10.26 - - -- -- - -- -- -
01/31/00 14.40 7.07 7.33 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
05/19/00 14.40 7.52 6.88 -- -- - -- -- - -- --
08/07/00 14.40 6.23 8.17 - <50 4.3 0.60 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5/<2.0' -
12/01/00 14.40 INACCESSIBLE - -- -- - -- -- - --
02/09/01 14.40 INACCESSIBLE -- -- -- - - -- - -
05/29/01 14.40 6.58 7.82 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
08/27/01 14.40 6.52 7.88 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - -- - -
11/28/01 14.40 DRY -- - - -- - - -- - -
02/14/02 14.37 7.66 6.71 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25/<2' -
05/15/02 14.37 6.96 741 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25/<2' -
08/05/02 14.37 DRY -- - -- -- -- -- -- -- -
11/30/02 14.37 DRY -- - - -- -- - -- - -
02/24-25/03 14.37 7.77 6.60 200 <50 8.0 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
06/02/03 14.37 7.11 7.26 300 <50 4.3 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
09/02/03 14.37 5.80 8.57 410 51 4.3 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
11/21/03 N n 10.24 560 110 25 0.6 15 <15 <25 -
02/27/04 =" N 571 340 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 --
05/28/04 =" N 7.88 430 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 --
08/31/04 =" =" 9.03 460 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
12/17/04 — _ 7.67 390° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -

206145 (S-800).x1/#386492 5 Asof 02/25/10



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)

Tablel

800 Center Street
Oakland, California

WELL: D/ TOC* GWE DTW TPH-DRO TPH-GRO B T E X MTBE CUB
DATE (ft) (msl) (ft) (Hg/t) (HolL) (HolL) (Hgit) (Ho/L) (Hg/L) (pgiL) (cfu/m
MW-4 (cont)
03/28/05 =" =" 5.32 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 --
06/09/05 =" N 6.70 120° 90 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 --
08/19/05 =" " 8.03 190°P4 200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
11/18/05 =" " 9.43 310 230 2.7 <0.5 0.8 <15 <25 -
03/07/06 =" =" 5.55 230° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 --
05/17/06 =" =" 5.89 150° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 --
08/30/06 _n _n 7.71 380° 1,300 47 <25 <25 <75 <50 --
11/28/06 =" =N 8.75 1,800° 1,200 36 11 34 <5.0 <20 --
02/06/07 16.98 8.58 8.40 1,600° 13,000" 3,700" 60" 880" 17¢" 210" -
05/02/07 16.98 9.53 7.45 170° 1,400 170 0.6 0.9 1.6 <50 -
08/17/07 16.98 8.35 8.63 1,600° 4,700 870 38 49 <10 30 --
11/16/07 16.98 8.20 8.78 2,000° 3,700 780 5.6 100 7.8 25 --
02/05/08 16.98 10.75 6.23 250° 1,100 270 2.2 63 7.6 <50 -
05/20/08 16.98 8.91 8.07 1,100° 3,300 720 41 13 15 <50" --
08/06/08 16.98 8.09 8.89 2,200° 11,000 2,700 33 460 87 <100" -
12/05/08 16.98 7.46 9.52 540° 2,500 380 14 22 <5.0* 11 --
02/09/09 16.98 7.97 9.01 610° 890 6.4 05 29 <15 <5.0" --
05/08/09 16.98 9.80 7.18 140° 560 29 <0.5 12 <15 <5.0" --
08/07/09 16.98 8.10 8.88 1,000° 1,900 260 12 7.1 30 8.3 --
02/25/10 16.98 10.37 6.61 54%% 56 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
MW-5
01/03/97 - -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- --
02/20/97 15.03 INACCESSIBLE -- -- - -- -- - -- --
04/24/97 15.03 INACCESSIBLE -- -- - -- -- - -- --
04/30/97 15.03 7.06 7.97 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
07/23/97 15.03 INACCESSIBLE -- -- - -- -- -- -- --
10/29/97 15.03 INACCESSIBLE -- -- - -- -- -- -- --
01/28/98 15.03 8.83 6.20 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 --
05/11/98 15.03 INACCESSIBLE -- -- -- -- -- - -- --
07/16/98 15.03 7.28 7.75 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
08/04/98 15.03 INACCESSIBLE -- -- - -- -- -- -- --
11/04/98 15.03 INACCESSIBLE -- -- - -- -- -- -- --
01/26/99 15.03 INACCESSIBLE -- -- - -- -- -- -- --
05/06/99 15.03 INACCESSIBLE -- -- - -- - -- -- -
08/21/99 15.03 6.74 8.29 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
206145 (S-800).x15/#386492 6 Asof 02/25/10



Tablel
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)

800 Center Street
Oakland, California

WELL ID/ TOCH GWE DTW TPH-DRO = TPH-GRO B T E X MTBE CcuB
DATE (ft) (msl) (ft) (Hg/t) (HolL) (HolL) (Hgit) (Ho/L) (Hg/L) (pgiL) (cfu/m
MW-5 (cont)

10/28/99 15.03 4.60 10.43 - - - - - - - -
01/31/00 15.03 7.39 7.64 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 --
05/19/00 15.03 7.85 7.18 - - - - - - - -
08/07/00 1503  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
12/01/00 15.03 5.68 9.35 - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50/<2.0' -
02/09/01 15.03 6.22 8.81 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <25/<2.0' -
05/29/01 1503  INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
08/27/01 1503  INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
11/28/01 1503  INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
02/14/02 15.01 7.96 7.05 - <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <15 <25/<2' -
05/15/02 15.01 7.23 7.78 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25/<2' -
08/05/02 15.01 6.13 8.88 . <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5/<2' -
11/30/02 15.01 5.27 9.74 - <50 <0.50 <050 <050 <15 <25/<2' -
02/24-25/03 15.01 7.99 7.02 <50 <50 <0.50 <050 <050 <15 <25 -
06/02/03 15.01 7.14 7.87 <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 <25 -
09/02/03 15.01 6.02 8.99 <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 <25 -
11/21/03 15.01 5.26 9.75 68 <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 <25 -
02/27/04 15.01 8.42 6.59 140 <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 <25 -
05/28/04 15.01 6.71 8.30 76 <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 <25 -
08/31/04 1501  INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
12/17/04 15.01 6.98 8.03 52° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 <25 -
03/28/05 15.01 8.66 6.35 51° <50 <05 0.7 <05 <15 <25 -
06/09/05 15.01 9.16 5.85 72° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 <25 -
08/19/05 15.01 6.52 8.49 <50°° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 <25 -
11/18/05 15.01 6.12 8.89 <50° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 <25 -
03/07/06 15.01 8.98 6.03 <50° <50 <05 <05 14 <15 <25 -
05/17/06 15.01 8.83 6.18 <50° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 <25 -
08/30/06 15.01 6.86 8.15 <50° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 <25 -
11/28/06 15.01 6.46 8.55 200° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 <25 -
02/06/07 17.68 8.83 8.85 55° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 <25 -
05/02/07 17.68 9.91 7.77 <50° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 <25 -
08/17/07 17.68 8.63 9.05 66° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 <25 -
11/16/07 1768  INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
02/05/08 1768  INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
02/29/08 17.68 10.88 6.80 <50° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 <25 -
05/20/08 17.68 9.21 8.47 <50° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 <25 -
08/06/08 17.68 8.29 9.39 <50° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 <25 -
206145 (S-800).x1/#386492 7 Asof 02/25/10



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)

Tablel

800 Center Street
Oakland, California

WELL ID/ TOC* GWE DTW TPH-DRO  TPH-GRO B T E X MTBE CUB
DATE (ft) (msl) (ft) (Hg/t) (HolL) (HolL) (Hgit) (Ho/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (cfu/m
MW-5 (cont)
12/05/08 17.68 7.63 10.05 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
02/09/09 17.68 8.21 9.47 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
05/08/09 17.68 10.16 7.52 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
08/07/09 17.68 8.33 9.35 <50° <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
02/25/10 17.68 10.76 6.92 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
MW-6
01/03/97 -- - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
02/20/97 14.73 8.11 6.62 -- 800 310 23 11 28 <12 -
04/24/97 14.73 7.13 7.60 -- <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
07/23/197 14.73 5.73 9.00 - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <25 -
10/29/97 14.73 4.98 9.75 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25 -
01/28/98 14.73 8.19 6.54 -- 160 38 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25 -
05/11/98 14.73 8.08 6.65 -- 1,700 490 72 39 52 <25 -
07/16/98 14.73 7.04 7.69 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <5.0 -
08/04/98° 14.73 6.89 7.84 - - - - - - - 86x1
09/03/98% 14.73 6.24 8.49 - - - - - - - 29x1
10/21/98° 14.73 5.46 9.27 - - - - - - - 1.8x1
11/04/98 14.73 5.52 9.21 - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <25 -
01/26/99 14.73 6.49 8.24 - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <20 -
05/06/99 14.73 7.91 6.82 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
08/21/99 14.73 7.93 6.80 - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <50 -
10/28/99 14.73 5.27 9.46 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
01/31/00 14.73 7.16 7.57 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25 -
05/19/00 14.73 7.60 7.13 - <50 11 <0.5 <05 <05 <25 -
08/07/00 14.73 6.22 8.51 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5/<2.0 -
12/01/00 14.73 DRY - -- - -- - - - -- -
02/09/01 14.73 DRY - - - - - - - - -
05/29/01 14.73 6.63 8.10 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
08/27/01" 14.73 9.83 4.90 -- 150 <0.50 5.7 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0' -
11/28/01 14.73 DRY -- - - -- -- - -- -- -
02/14/02 14.68 7.90 6.78 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
05/15/02 14.68 7.32 7.36 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
08/05/02 14.68 DRY - - - - - - - - -
11/30/02 14.68 DRY - - - - - - - - -
02/24-25/03 14.68 7.89 6.79 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
206145 (S-800).xI5/#386492 8 As of 02/25/10



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)

Tablel

800 Center Street
Oakland, California

WELL D/ TOC* GWE DTW TPH-DRO TPH-GRO B T E X MTBE CuUB
DATE (ft) (msl) (ft) (Hg/t) (HolL) (HolL) (Hgit) (Ho/L) (Hg/L) (pgiL) (cfu/m
MW-6 (cont)
06/02/03 14.68 7.20 7.48 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
09/02/03 14.68 5.77 8.91 190 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
11/21/03 14.68 4.86 9.82 98 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15 <25 -
02/27/04 14.68 8.12 6.56 240 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
05/28/04 14.68 6.43 8.25 150 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 --
08/31/04 14.68 5.29 9.39 360™ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 --
12/17/04 14.68 6.85 7.83 91° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
03/28/05 14.68 8.34 6.34 61° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 --
06/09/05 14.68 7.95 6.73 64° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15 <25 -
08/19/05 14.68 6.27 841 <50°P <50° <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
11/18/05 14.68 DRY AT 15.70 FEET -- - -- -- - -- -- -
03/07/06 14.68 8.03 6.65 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 <15 <25 --
05/17/06 14.68 7.98 6.70 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 --
08/30/06 14.68 6.63 8.05 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 --
11/28/06 14.68 6.09 8.59 120° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 --
02/06/07 17.33 8.58 8.75 96° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
05/02/07 17.33 9.64 7.69 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 --
08/17/07 17.33 8.38 8.95 66° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 --
11/16/07 17.33 8.19 9.14 250° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
02/05/08 17.33 10.55 6.78 120° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
05/20/08 17.33 8.92 8.41 70° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
08/06/08 17.33 8.06 9.27 <160° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 --
12/05/08 17.33 7.44 9.89 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15 <25 --
02/09/09 17.33 7.99 9.34 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 --
05/08/09 17.33 10.01 7.32 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 --
08/07/09 17.33 811 9.22 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
02/25/10 17.33 10.58 6.75 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
MW-7
01/03/97 -- -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- --
02/20/97 16.36 8.86 7.50 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25 -
04/24/97 16.36 7.59 8.77 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
07/23/97 16.36 6.09 10.27 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 --
10/29/97 16.36 5.28 11.08 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
01/28/98 16.36 9.10 7.26 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 --
05/11/98 16.36 9.11 7.25 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - - -- - -
206145 (S-800).x5/#386492 9 Asof 02/25/10



Tablel
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)

800 Center Street
Oakland, California

WELL D/ TOC* GWE DTW TPH-DRO TPH-GRO B T E X MTBE CuUB
DATE (ft) (msl) (ft) (Hg/t) (HolL) (HolL) (Hgit) (Ho/L) (Hg/L) (pgiL) (cfu/m
MW-7 (cont)

07/16/98 16.36 8.00 8.36 - - - - - - - -
08/04/98% 16.36 7.32 9.04 - - - - - - - 15x1
09/03/98 16.36 6.65 9.71 - - - - - - - 65x 1
10/21/98° 16.36 5.96 10.40 - - - - - - - 48x1
11/04/98 16.36 5.89 10.47 -- -- - -- -- - -- --
01/26/99 16.36 8.25 8.11 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <2.0 -
05/06/99 16.36 8.47 7.89 -- -- - -- -- - -- --
08/21/99 16.36 8.51 7.85 -- -- - -- -- - -- --
10/28/99 16.36 6.04 10.32 - - - - - - - -
01/31/00 16.36 7.57 8.79 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25 -
05/19/00 16.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - -
08/07/00 16.36 6.67 9.69 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5/<2.0f -
12/01/00 16.36 5.84 10.52 -- <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 -
02/09/01 16.36 6.30 10.06 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
05/29/01 16.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - -
08/27/01" 16.36 6.02 10.34 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 -
11/28/01 16.36 6.09 10.27 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
02/14/02 16.31 8.21 8.10 -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
05/15/02 16.31 7.41 8.90 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
08/05/02 16.31 6.26 10.05 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
11/30/02 16.31 5.39 10.92 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
02/24-25/03 16.31 8.30 8.01 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
06/02/03 16.31 7.67 8.64 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 --
09/02/03 16.31 6.17 10.14 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 --
11/21/03 16.31 UNABLE TO LOCATE - BURIED - - - - - - -
02/27/04 16.31 UNABLE TO LOCATE - BURIED - - - - - - -
05/28/04 - =N 9.40 91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 --
08/31/04 N N 10.61 150™ <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
12/17/04 =" N 9.16 170° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
03/28/05 =" N 7.21 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
06/09/05 — — 7.71 86° 55 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
08/19/05 =N =N 9.88 820%P4 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <15 <25 -
11/18/05 - - 10.06 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15 <25 --
03/07/06 - N 6.95 <50° <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
05/17/06 - N 7.52 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
08/30/06 =" N 10.73 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
11/28/06 — _ 10.70 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -

206145 (S-800).xI5/#386492 10 Asof 02/25/10



Tablel
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)

800 Center Street
Oakland, California

WELL ID/ TOC* GWE DTW TPH-DRO = TPH-GRO B T E X MTBE CUB
DATE (ft) (msl) (ft) (Hg/t) (HolL) (HolL) (Hgit) (Ho/L) (Hg/L) (pgiL) (cfu/m
MW-7 (cont)

02/06/07 19.26 8.91 10.35 73° <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <15 <25 -
05/02/07 19.26 9.98 9.28 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15 <25 -
08/17/07 19.26 8.75 1051 <50° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 <25 -
11/16/07 19.26 8.56 10.70 <50° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 <25 -
02/05/08 19.26 11.43 7.83 100° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 <25 -
05/20/08 19.26 9.32 9.94 52° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 <25 -
08/06/08 19.26 8.41 10.85 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15 <25 -
12/05/08 19.26 771 1155 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15 <25 -
02/09/09 19.26 8.23 11.03 <50° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 <25 -
05/08/09 19.26 10.23 9.03 <50° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 <25 -
08/07/09 19.26 8.40 10.86 <50° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 <25 -
02/25/10 19.26 10.84 8.42 <50° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 <25 -
MW-8

02/14/02" 15.29 7.30 7.99 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5/<2f --
05/15/02¢ 15.29 6.66 8.63 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
08/05/02 15.29 5.48 9.81 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
11/30/02 15.29 485 10.44 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
02/24-25/03 15.29 7.46 7.83 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
06/02/03 15.29 6.83 8.46 <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 <25 -
09/02/03 15.29 557 9.72 <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 <25 -
11/21/03 15.29 4.89 10.40 <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 <25 -
02/27/04 15.29 8.38 6.91 280 <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 <25 -
05/28/04 15.29 6.33 8.96 72 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15 <25 -
08/31/04 15.29 479 10.50 92" <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 <25 -
12/17/04 15.29 6.68 8.61 53° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 <25 -
03/28/05 15.29 8.79 6.50 <50° <50 <05 0.9 <05 <15 <25 -
06/09/05 15.29 8.26 7.03 63° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 <25 -
08/19/05 15.29 6.18 9.11 <50°P <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15 <25 -
11/18/05 15.29 5.47 9.82 <50° <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <15 <25 -
03/07/06 15.29 8.60 6.69 <50° <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <15 <25 -
05/17/06 15.29 8.21 7.08 <50° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 <25 -
08/30/06 15.29 6.57 8.72 <50° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 <25 -
11/28/06 15.29 6.38 8.91 <50° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 <25 -
02/06/07 17.79 8.39 9.40 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15 <25 -
05/02/07 17.79 9.33 8.46 <50° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 <25 -

206145 (S-800).x1/#386492 11 Asof 02/25/10



Tablel
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)

800 Center Street
Oakland, California

WELL ID/ TOCH GWE DTW TPH-DRO = TPH-GRO B T E X MTBE CcuB
DATE (ft) (msl) (ft) (Hg/t) (HolL) (HolL) (Hgit) (Ho/L) (Hg/L) (pgiL) (cfu/m
MW-8 (cont)

08/17/07 17.79 8.18 9.61 <50° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 <25 -
11/16/07 17.79 8.04 9.75 <50° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 <25 -
02/05/08 17.79 10.44 7.35 120° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 <25 -
05/20/08 17.79 8.69 9.10 <50° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 <25 -
08/06/08 17.79 7.89 9.90 <50° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 <25 -
12/05/08 17.79 7.30 10.49 <50° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 <25 -
02/09/09 17.79 7.86 9.93 <50° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 <25 -
05/08/09 17.79 9.60 8.19 <50° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 <25 -
08/07/09 17.79 7.95 9.84 <50° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 <25 -
02/25/10 17.79 10.27 7.52 <50° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 <25 -
MW-9

04/20/07 18.42 10.39 8.03 1,100° 4,100 28 6.9 9.2 240 . -
06/22/07 18.42 8.82 9.60 310° 500 44 <05 <05 12 - -
08/17/07 18.42 8.67 9.75 92° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 - -
11/16/07 18.42 8.40 10.02 470° 92 <05 <05 <05 <15 - -
02/05/08 18.42 11.08 7.34 390° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 - -
05/20/08 18.42 9.16 9.26 <50° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 - -
08/06/08 18.42 8.31 10.11 <50° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 - -
12/05/08 18.42 7.64 10.78 <50° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 - -
02/09/09 18.42 8.15 10.27 <50° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 - -
05/08/09 18.42 10.11 8.31 <50° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 - -
08/07/09 18.42 8.33 1009  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/25/10 18.42 10.70 7.72 <50° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 - -
MW-10

04/20/07 17.99 8.35 9.64 260° 1,200 29 31 1 140 . -
06/22/07 17.99 8.29 9.70 110° <50 15 <05 <05 <15 - -
08/17/07 17.99 7.81 10.18 53° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 - -
11/16/07 17.99 6.90 11.09 140° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 - -
02/05/08 17.99 9.65 8.34 330° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 - -
05/20/08 17.99 8.28 9.71 120° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 - -
08/06/08 17.99 7.50 10.49 <50° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 - -
12/05/08 17.99 6.67 11.32 <50° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 - -
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Tablel
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)

800 Center Street
Oakland, California

WELL ID/ TOCH GWE DTW TPH-DRO = TPH-GRO B T E X MTBE CcuB
DATE (ft) (msl) (ft) (Hg/t) (HolL) (HolL) (Hgit) (Ho/L) (Hg/L) (pgiL) (cfu/m
MW-10 (cont)

02/09/09 17.99 7.19 10.80 <50° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 - -
05/08/09 17.99 8.96 9.03 <50° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 - -
08/07/09 17.99 741 1058  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/25/10 17.99 9.11 8.88 <50° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 - -
MW-11

04/20/07 18.68 9.88 8.80 350° 77 <20 46 <05 32 - -
06/22/07 18.68 9.35 9.33 140° 51 <05 <05 <05 <15 - -
08/17/07 18.68 8.66 10.02 <50° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 - -
11/16/07 18.68 8.47 10.21 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -- --
02/05/08 18.68 11.10 7.58 84° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 - -
05/20/08 18.68 9.20 9.48 <50° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 - -
08/06/08 18.68 8.37 10.31 <50° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 - -
12/05/08 18.68 7.63 11.05 <50° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 - -
02/09/09 18.68 8.17 10.51 <50° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 - -
05/08/09 18.68 10.12 8.56 <50° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 - -
08/07/09 18.68 8.34 1034  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/25/10 18.68 10.70 7.98 <50° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 - -
MW-12

04/20/07 18.46 12.88 5.58 430° 400 23 40 14 49 - -
06/22/07 18.46 7.75 10.71 390° <50 0.7 11 <05 43 - -
08/17/07 18.46 7.91 10.55 <50° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 - -
11/16/07 18.46 6.96 11.50 200° <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <15 - -
02/05/08 18.46 8.62 9.84 200° 51 0.9 <05 <05 <15 - -
02/05/08 18.46 8.80 9.66 66° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 - -
08/06/08 18.46 6.40 12.06 <50° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 - -
12/05/08 18.46 6.20 12.26 <50° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 - -
02/09/09 18.46 6.53 11.93 <50° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 - -
05/08/09 18.46 8.64 9.82 <50° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 - -
08/07/09 18.46 6.41 1205  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/25/10 18.46 8.08 10.38 <50° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 - -
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Tablel
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)

800 Center Street
Oakland, California

WELL D/ TOC* GWE DTW TPH-DRO TPH-GRO B T E X MTBE CuUB
DATE (ft) (msl) (ft) (Hg/t) (HolL) (HolL) (Hgit) (Ho/L) (Hg/L) (pgiL) (cfu/m
MW-13

04/20/07 18.43 9.46 8.97 140° 650 16 23 75 61 - -
06/22/07 18.43 8.99 9.44 400° <50 0.6 0.9 <05 <15 - -
08/17/07 18.43 8.53 9.90 <50° <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - -
11/16/07 18.43 8.37 10.06 350° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15 - -
02/05/08 18.43 10.85 7.58 57° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 - -
05/20/08 18.43 8.99 9.44 100° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 - -
08/06/08 18.43 8.18 10.25 78° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 . -
12/05/08 18.43 753 10.90 <50° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 . -
02/09/09 18.43 8.00 10.43 <50° <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <15 - -
05/08/09 18.43 9.93 8.50 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15 - --
08/07/09 18.43 8.20 10.23 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - -- - - -
02/25/10 18.43 10.51 7.92 <50° <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - -
MW-14

04/20/07 18.59 8.17 10.42 2,000° 16,000 550 1,600 620 2,400 - -
06/22/07 18,59 7.55 11.04 1,300° 3,700 190 150 49 580 - -
08/17/07 1859 7.82 10.77 780° 2,600 74 54 1 220 - -
11/16/07 18.59 7.58 11.01 690° 850 45 35 14 32 - -
02/05/08 18.59 8.99 9.60 160° 450 16 27 7.6 3.0 - -
05/20/08 18.59 7.69 10.90 120° <50 0.7 <0.5 <05 <15 - -
08/06/08 18.59 7.35 11.24 88° <50 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - -
12/05/08 18,59 6.83 11.76 <50° 100 17 0.5 <05 <15 - -
02/09/09 18.59 7.11 11.48 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - -
05/08/09 1859 8.01 10.58 <50° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 . -
08/07/09 18.59 7.48 11.11 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/25/10 18.59 8.72 9.87 <50° <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <15 - --
MW-15

04/20/07 18.38 9.78 8.60 720° 240 1.0 13 <05 20 - -
06/22/07 18.38 9.09 9.29 150° <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <15 - -
08/17/07 18.38 8.65 9.73 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15 - --
11/16/07 18.38 841 9.97 140° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - -
02/05/08 18.38 10.97 741 52° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 - -
05/20/08 18.38 9.12 9.26 <50° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 . -
08/06/08 18.38 8.30 10.08 190° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 . -
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Tablel
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California

WELL ID/ TOCH GWE DTW TPH-DRO = TPH-GRO B T E X MTBE CcuB
DATE (ft) (msl) (ft) (Hg/t) (HolL) (HolL) (Hgit) (Ho/L) (Hg/L) (pgiL) (cfu/m
MW-15 (cont)

12/05/08 18.38 7.58 10.80 <50° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 - -
02/09/09 18.38 8.12 10.26 <50° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 - -
05/08/09 18.38 10.02 8.36 53° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 - -
08/07/09 18.38 8.30 1008  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/25/10 18.38 10.61 7.77 <50° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 - -
MW-16

04/20/07 18,57 8.75 9.82 2,200° 15,000 87 1,200 500 2,000 - -
06/22/07 1857 8.20 10.37 2,100° 10,000 130 1,800 580 1,400 - -
08/17/07 18,57 7.81 10.76 640° 8,200 110 1,400 280 730 - -
11/16/07 18,57 7.54 11.03 370° 1,600 22 270 60 160 - -
02/05/08 18,57 9.74 8.83 350° 930 26 15 9.3 18 - -
05/20/08 18,57 8.26 10.31 79° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 - -
08/06/08 1857 7.49 11.08 74° <50 <05 <05 0.6 <15 - -
12/05/08 18,57 6.80 1177 89° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 - -
02/09/09 18,57 7.18 11.39 <50° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 - -
05/08/09 18,57 8.92 9.65 <50° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 - -
08/07/09 18,57 7.52 1105  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/25/10 18557 9.36 9.21 <50° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 - -
MW-17

04/20/07 1855 -0.95 19.50 1,300° 7,400 66 880 300 1,300 . -
06/22/07 1855 8.21 10.34 690° 2,000 35 27 9.3 360 - -
08/17/07 1855 2.33 16.22 240° 380 6.7 23 0.5 15 - -
11/16/07 1855 3.22 15.33 270° 190 4.0 40 15 27 - -
02/05/08 1855 494 13.61 460° 1,000 16 26 49 60 - -
05/20/08 1855 8.29 10.26 89° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 - -
08/06/08 18,55 5.82 12.73 150° 180 25 20 2.8 15 - -
12/05/08 1855 6.62 11.93 120° 360 34 2.0 0.7 <15 - -
02/09/09 1855 6.68 11.87 <50° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 - -
05/08/09 1855 8.79 9.76 <50° <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 - -
08/07/09 1855 7.51 11.04  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/25/10 18,55 8.92 9.63 <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 - -
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Tablel
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California

WELL 1D/ TOC* GWE DTW TPH-DRO  TPH-GRO B T E X MTBE cUB
DATE (ft) (msl) (ft) (Hg/t) (HolL) (HolL) (Hgit) (Ho/L) (Hg/L) (pgiL) (cfu/m
AS1
02/25/10 - - 7.63 - - - - - - - -
AS2
02/25/10 - - 8.05 - - - - - - - -
AS3
02/25/10 - - 8.12 - - - - - . - -
AS4
02/25/10 - - 7.98 - - - - - - - -
AS5
02/25/10 - - 7.80 - - - - - - - B
AS6
02/25/10 - - 8.04 - - - - - - - .
AS7
02/25/10 - - 8.01 - - - - - - - B
AS8
02/25/10 - - 7.94 - - - - - - - B
MW-1
10/27/95 15.69 10.54 5.15 - 170,000 19,000 34,000 4,800 26,000 - -
02/20/97 15.64 8.96 6.68 . 18,000 870 3,500 470 2,100 <250 -
04/24/97 15.64 7.30 8.34 - 76,000 4,600 16,000 1,600 8,300 1,000 -
07/23/97 15.64 5.90 9.74 - 37,000 2,700 8,000 870 6,100 <250 -
10/29/97 1564  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
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Tablel
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)

800 Center Street
Oakland, California

WELL D/ TOC* GWE DTW. TPH-DRO TPH-GRO B T E X MTBE CuUB
DATE (ft) (msl) (ft) (Hg/t) (HolL) (HolL) (Hgit) (Ho/L) (Hg/L) (pgiL) (cfu/m
MW-1 (cont)
01/28/98 15.64 9.30 6.34 - 10,000 380 2,000 300 1,500 <25 -
05/11/98 15.64 8.72 6.92 - 17,000 880 3,100 380 2,300 <250 -
07/16/98 15.64 7.23 841 - 29,000 2,700 6,800 890 3,900 <1,000 -
08/04/98% 15.64 6.90 8.74 - - - - - - - <1.0x
09/03/98" 15.64 6.43 9.21 - - - - - - - A1x1
10/21/98° 15.64 5.59 10.05 - - - - - - - 47x1
11/04/98 15.64 5.64 10.00 - 25,000 1,900 5,900 810 4,300 <125 -
01/26/99 15.64 6.86 8.78 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
05/06/99 15.64 8.17 7.47 - 8,050 515 1,840 256 1,190 300/<20° --
08/21/99 15.64 13.27 2.37 - 46,500 2,530 8,700 1,010 5,300 <1,250/<40° --
10/28/99 15.64 5.46 10.18 -- 31,600 1,580 6,100 794 4,400 1,270 -
01/31/00 15.64 7.49 8.15 -- 7,270 366 1,280 171 935 <125 -
05/19/00 15.64 7.78 7.86 -- 8,000° 870 1,200 430 1,200 <250 -
08/07/00 15.64 6.42 9.22 - 37,000° 2,400 8,500 1,100 5,500 1,500/<4.Of -
12/01/00 15.64 5.25 10.39 - 25,5009 1,390 4,920 801 4,330 <500/<10' --
02/09/01 15.64 6.10 9.54 - 8,900° 850 1,300 470 1,700 820/<2.0' --
05/29/01 15.64 6.79 8.85 - 24,000° 1,800 5,600 740 3,700 <250/<2.0' -
08/27/01" 15.64 5.83 9.81 - 27,000 1,400 4,400 710 3,400 <20' -
11/28/01 15.64 5.84 9.80 - 26,000 1,300 3,900 620 3,400 <100/<2' -
02/14/02 15.63 8.34 7.29 - 1,400 100 360 45 240 9.3/<2' -
05/15/02 15.63 7.18 8.45 - 37,000 2,400 7,300 1,000 4,800 <100/<3.0' --
08/05/02 15.63 6.09 9.54 - 27,000 1,500 4,600 700 3,400 <100/<3.0' -
DESTROYED
TRIP BLANK
02/20/97 -- -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 --
04/24/97 - -- -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
07/23/97 - -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25 -
10/29/97 -- -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 --
01/28/98 -- - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
05/11/98 -- - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25 -
07/16/98 -- -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0 -
11/04/98 -- -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 --
01/26/99 - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.0 -
05/06/99 -- -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 --
01/31/00 -- - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
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Tablel
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California

WELL D/ TOC* GWE DTW TPH-DRO TPH-GRO B T E X MTBE CuUB
DATE (ft) (msl) (ft) (Hg/t) (HolL) (HolL) (Hgit) (Ho/L) (Hg/L) (pgiL) (cfu/m
TRIP BLANK (cont)
05/19/00 -- -- - -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 --
08/07/00 -- -- - -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 --
12/01/00 - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 -
02/09/01 -- - -- -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 --
05/29/01 -- -- - -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
08/27/01" - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0f --
QA -
11/28/01 -- - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
02/14/02 - - -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
05/15/02 -- -- -- -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
08/05/02 -- -- - -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 --
11/30/02 - -- - -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 --
02/24-25/03 -- -- - -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 --
06/02/03 -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
09/02/03 -- - -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 --
11/21/03 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15 <25 -
02/27/04 - -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 --
05/28/04 -- -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 --
08/31/04 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
12/17/04 - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
03/28/05 -- - -- -- <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 --
06/09/05 -- -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 --
08/19/05 -- -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 --
11/18/05 -- -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 --
03/07/06 -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
05/17/06 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15 <25 -
08/30/06 -- - -- - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 --
11/28/06 -- -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 --
02/06/07 - -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 --
04/20/07 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
05/02/07 -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
06/22/07 -- - -- - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - -
08/17/07 -- -- -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 --
11/16/07 -- -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 --
02/05/08 -- -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 --
02/29/08 -- -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 --
05/20/08 -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
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Tablel
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street

Oakland, California

WELL D/ GWE DTW TPH-DRO TPH-GRO B T E X MTBE CuUB
DATE (msl) (ft) (Hg/t) (HolL) (HolL) (Hgit) (Ho/L) (Hg/L) (pgiL) (cfu/m
QA (cont)

08/06/08 -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 --

12/05/08 -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 --

02/09/09 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15 <25 -

05/08/09 - - -- <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 --

08/07/09 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -

02/25/10 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <15 <25 -

19 Asof 02/25/10
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Tablel
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Qil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to May 19, 2000 were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons MTBE = Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether

(ft.) = Feet DRO = Diesel Range Organics CUB = Contaminate utilizing bacteria
GWE = Groundwater Elevation GRO = Gasoline Range Organics (cfu/ml) = Colony forming unit per milliliter
(msl) = Mean sea level B = Benzene (ng/L) = Micrograms per liter

DTW = Depth to Water T = Toluene (ppb) = Parts per billion

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel E = Ethylbenzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline X = Xylenes QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

*

TOC elevations were surveyed on May 30, 2007, by Morrow Surveying. Vertical Datum is NAVD 88 from GPS observations.

Gettler-Ryan received updated TOC data March 12, 2007. Vertical Datum is NAVD 88 from GPS observations.

TOC elevations were surveyed on August 17, 2005, by Morrow Surveying.

On February 18, 2003, MW-1A was surveyed using the previous benchmark.

TOC elevations were surveyed on December March 4, 2002, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark for the survey was a City of Oakland benchmark, #25-H monument disk
in well casting in sidewalk at the northwest corner of 7th and Center. The latitude, longitude and coordinates are for top of casings and are based on the California State Coordinate Sy:
Zone Il (NAD83), (Benchmark Elevation = 10.784 feet NGVD 29).

Contaminate hydrocarbon utilizing bacteria plate count was run with diesel and jet fuel degraders.

Contaminate hydrocarbon utilizing bacteria plate count was run with gasoline degraders.

Confirmation run.

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Laboratory reports indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.

TPH-G and BTEX by EPA Method 8260.

Well development performed.

TPH-D was detected at 130 ppb.

TPH-D was <50 ppb.

Well re-development performed.

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of diesel/#2 fuel oil.

TOC damaged; unable to calculate an accurate GWE.

Analyzed with silica gel clean-up.

Laboratory report indicates analysis performed out of hold time.

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern includes #2 fuel/diesel and an additional pattern which elutes later in the DRO range.
Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of #2 fuel/diesel. It elutes in the DRO range earlier than #2 fuel.
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Tablel
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Qil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

0n

ac

Laboratory report indicates the analysis was performed from a previously opened vial and the results are therefore estimated.

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern includes #2 fuel/diesel, an additional pattern which elutes later in the DRO range, and individual peaks eluting in the DRO range
Laboratory confirmed result.

Current laboratory analytical results do not coincide with historical data and although laboratory results were confirmed; it appears that the samples were switched.

Laboratory report indicates that due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal reporting limit was not attained for MTBE. The presence or concentration

of this compound cannot be determined due to the presence of this interferent.

Laboratory report indicates that due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal reporting limit was not attained for total xylenes. The presence or concentration
of this compound cannot be determined due to the presence of this interferent.

Laboratory report indicates that due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal reporting limit was not attained for toluene. The presence or concentration of thi
compound cannot be determined due to the presence of this interferent.

Laboratory report indicates DRO was detected in the method blank at a concentration of 50 pg/L. Due to insufficient sample volume, a repeat analysis could not be performed to confirn
results.

Laboratory report indicates the ending calibration check standard did not meet the 15% criteria for the original analysis. The sample was reanalyzed from the vial with headspace and
the result was <50 pg/L.
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Table?2

Field M easur ements and Analytical Results

Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)

800 Center Street
Oakland, California

Prepurge Post-purge Pre-purge Post-purge Total Ferrous Nitrateas
WELL 1D/ DO D.O. ORP ORP Alkalinity Iron Nitrate Sulfate
DATE (mg/L) (mg/L) (mV) (mV) (Ho/L) (Ho/L) (HgL) (Ho/t)
MW-1
09/03/98 2.3 1.6 -90 -103 230,000 9,800 <1,000 6,100
MW-2
09/03/98 2.8 2.5 -206 -163 390,000 7,400 <1,000 21,000
MW-3
09/03/98 3.1 0.7 -124 -99 830,000 45,000 <1,000 10,000
MW-4
09/03/98 2.6 1.1 -190 -206 -- -- -- --
MW-6
09/03/98 2.6 3.2 -148 -167 94,000 62 28,000 47,000
MW-7
09/03/98 2.7 3.2 -207 -229 170,000 120 7,800 57,000

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

D.O. = Dissolved Oxygen
(mg/L) = Milligram per liter

ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential

(mV) = Millivolts

(ng/L) = Micrograms per liter

-- = Not Analyzed
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Table3

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)

800 Center Street
Oakland, California

WELL ID DATE METHANOL  ETHANOL TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB
(mg/L) (Ho/L) (Ho/L) (Ho/L) (Hg/L) (ug/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (hg 1)

MW-1 08/07/00 -- <1,000 410 <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 <4.0
12/01/00 -- <2,500 <250 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
02/09/01 -- <500 340 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 53 <2.0 <2.0
05/29/01 -- <500 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
08/27/01 <2.000 <200 230 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20
11/28/01 -- <500 130 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
02/14/02 -- <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
05/15/02 -- <500 120 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0
08/05/02 -- <500 100 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0

DESTROYED

MW-2 08/07/00 <500 <100 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
08/27/01 -- -- -- <5.0 -- -- -- -- --

MW-3 08/07/00 -- <500 2,600 <10 <10 <10 <10 490 17
02/09/01 -- <500 2,000 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 35 <2.0 <2.0
05/29/01 -- <500 1,700 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 38 980" 7.4
08/27/01 <5.000 <250 1,300 <25 <25 <25 <25 380 <25
11/28/01 -- <500 1,500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
02/14/02 -- <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
05/15/02 -- <500 110 <2 <2 <2 <2 120 <2
08/05/02 -- <1,000 1,400 <10 <10 <10 <10 670 <10
11/30/02 -- <1,000 1,200 <10 <10 <10 <10 380 <10

MW-4 08/07/00 -- <500 <100 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 18 <2.0
08/27/01 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - -- - - --
11/28/01 DRY - - -- - -- - - --
02/14/02 -- <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 9 <2
05/15/02 -- <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 4 <2
08/05/02 DRY - - -- - -- - - --
11/30/02 DRY - - -- - -- - - --

MW-5 12/01/00 -- <500 <50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
02/09/01 -- <500 <50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
08/27/01 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - -- - - --
11/28/01 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - -- - - --
02/14/02 -- <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
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Table3
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California

WELL ID DATE METHANOL ETHANOL TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB
(mg/t) (Ho/t) (norL) (HofL) (Hofl) (poft) (/L) (pgiL) (ug /L)
MW-5 (cont) 05/15/02 -- <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
08/05/02 -- <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
11/30/02 -- <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
MW-6 08/07/00 -- <500 <100 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
08/27/01 -- -- -- <5.0 -- -- -- -- --

11/30/02 DRY - - - - - - - -

MW-7 08/07/00 -- <500 <100 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
08/27/01 -- -- - <5.0 - -- - - --

MW-8 02/14/02 -- <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2

EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHODS:

TBA = t-Butyl alcohol 1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane EPA Method 8260 (modified) for Methanol

MTBE = Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

DIPE = Di-Isopropyl ether (mg/L) = milligrams per liter

ETBE = Ethyl t-butyl ether (1g/L) = Micrograms per liter

TAME = t-Amyl methyl ether -- = Not Analyzed

Laboratory report indicates this sample was originally analyzed within holding time. Re-analysis for confirmation or dilution was performed past the recommended holding time.
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